



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023

(Expressed in US Dollars)

(Unaudited)

STEPPE GOLD LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

	Notes	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Restated)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		3,625	14,903
Receivables and other assets	4	1,845	1,922
Receivables – ATC sales	5	3,872	-
Prepayments	6	3,588	2,959
Inventories	7	63,915	20,852
Total current assets		76,845	40,636
Long-term assets			
Receivables – ATC sales	5	1,778	-
Exploration and evaluation assets		1,599	-
Property, plant and equipment	8	133,003	49,923
Long term investments	9	372	295
Investments in bond	10	93,200	156,442
Deferred tax asset		1,349	-
Total long-term assets		231,301	206,656
Total assets		308,145	247,294
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable and other liabilities	11	19,730	32,504
Current portion of streaming arrangement	13	6,902	-
Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loan	15	6,969	-
Short term loans	15	9,781	82,603
Current portion of lease liability		291	-
Current tax liability		20,006	11,358
Convertible debentures - derivative	14	751	-
Asset retirement obligation	12	133	132
Total current liabilities		64,563	126,597
Long-term liabilities			
Long term portion of streaming arrangement	13	2,104	-
Asset retirement obligation	12	16,073	12,002
Lease liability		374	-
Convertible debentures - loan liability	14	2,368	-
Long term loans	16	126,318	2,815
Deferred tax liability		393	2,698
Total long-term liabilities		147,630	17,515
Total liabilities		212,193	144,113
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	17	55,436	3,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(655)	-
Retained Earnings		41,181	100,181
Total equity attributable to the owners of the Company		95,962	103,181
Non-controlling interest		(9)	-
Total shareholders' equity		95,953	103,181
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		308,146	247,294

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Bataa Tumur-Ochir" _____, Director

(Signed) "Batjargal Zamba" _____, Director

STEPPE GOLD LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income**

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

	Notes	Three Months ended September 30,		Nine Months ended September 30,	
		2024 (Unaudited)	2023 (Restated)	2024 (Unaudited)	2023 (Restated)
Revenue	18	37,331	39,398	131,912	96,815
Cost of sales	19	(19,006)	(18,397)	(56,674)	(39,536)
Gross profit		18,325	21,001	75,238	57,279
Exploration and evaluation expenditures		(156)	(53)	(156)	(141)
Corporate administration	20	(2,049)	(469)	(5,443)	(1,430)
Operating profit		16,120	20,479	69,639	55,708
Finance income/(expenses)	21	(5,029)	458	(9,827)	2,323
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)		119	-	(283)	-
Net profit before tax		11,210	20,937	59,528	58,031
Income tax		(2,961)	(4,429)	(16,604)	(7,787)
Profit for the period		8,249	16,508	42,924	50,244
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period					
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
Cumulative translation adjustment		-	-	(655)	
Net profit and comprehensive income for the period		8,249	16,508	42,269	50,244
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company		8,258	16,508	42,933	50,244
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest		(9)	-	(9)	-
		8,249	16,508	42,924	50,244
Net profit and comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of the Company		8,258	16,508	42,278	50,244
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest		(9)	-	(9)	-
		8,249	16,508	42,269	50,244
Basic net earnings/(loss) per share		0.065	0.115	0.340	0.349
Diluted net earnings/(loss) per share		0.065	0.115	0.338	0.349
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	23	126,137,865	144,000,000	126,137,865	144,000,000
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	23	126,873,159	144,000,000	126,873,159	144,000,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

	Notes	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2023 (Restated)
Operating activities			
Net profit for the period before tax		59,528	58,172
<u>Adjustments for non-cash items:</u>			
Corporate income tax paid		(11,812)	(7,495)
Deferred tax income		-	1,584
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		14,329	7,960
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	(21)
Movements in provision for supplies		1,311	(287)
Change in the fair value of convertible debenture	14	192	(242)
Change in the fair value of Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loan	15	465	-
Change in the fair value of long term investment	9	93	-
Accretion and financing expense	21	2,319	976
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(706)	-
Change in the fair value of stream liability	13	719	-
Operating cash flows before changes in non-cash working capital items		66,437	60,647
<u>Changes in working capital items:</u>			
(Increase)/decrease in inventories		(1,925)	(9,775)
Receivables and other assets		(5,872)	(10,650)
Amounts payable and other liabilities		6,285	(3,528)
Asset Retirement Obligation		108	(43)
Net cash generated by operations		65,033	36,651
Investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	8	(11,222)	(8,864)
Investment in securities	10	(1,375)	-
Steppe Gold cash at acquisition		2,103	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(10,495)	(8,864)
Financing activities			
Interest paid on Loan – Boroo Gold		(1,428)	(2,458)
Asset revaluation reserve		-	4,312
Dividend declared	22	(60,500)	-
Proceeds from Loan – Boroo Gold	15,16	25,719	-
Repayment of Loan principal and interest – Boroo Gold	15,16	(26,080)	(23,471)
Proceeds from TDB Phase 2 Loan	15	(1,129)	-
Interest paid on convertible debentures	14	(67)	-
Interest paid on TDB short term loan	15	(62)	-
Repayment of stream financing	13	(2,220)	-
Lease obligation payments		(48)	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(65,815)	(21,617)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currency		(671)	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash		(11,278)	6,170
Cash at the beginning of the period		14,903	1,992
Cash at the end of the period		3,625	8,162

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity****For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023**

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Number of shares	Share capital	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Retained Earnings	Sub-total	Non-controlling interest Corundum	Total equity
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at December 31, 2022 (Restated)		3,000,000	3,000	-	73,442	73,442	-	73,442
Profit for the period		-	-	-	50,244	50,244	-	50,244
Prior period adjustment		-	-	-	4,312	4,312	-	4,312
Balance as at September 30, 2023 (Restated)		3,000,000	3,000	-	127,998	127,998	-	127,998
Balance as at December 31, 2023		3,000,000	3,000	-	100,181	103,181	-	103,181
Exchange of Boroo Gold shares	17	(3,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Consideration transferred	17	113,442,378	52,436	-	-	52,436	-	52,436
Share issuance to Boroo Singapore	17	143,796,574	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dilutive shares – convertible debenture	17	(4,411,765)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax at acquisition		-	-	-	1,356	1,356	-	1,356
Dividends declared	22	-	-	-	(103,288)	(103,288)	-	(103,288)
Comprehensive income/(loss)		-	-	(655)	42,932	42,278	(9)	42,269
Balance as at September 30, 2024		252,827,187	55,436	655	41,181	95,962	(9)	95,953

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

1. Nature of operations

Steppe Gold Ltd. (the "Company" or "Steppe Gold") was incorporated under the laws of the Ontario Business Corporations Act (Ontario) by Articles of Incorporation dated October 5, 2016. The Company is domiciled in Canada and its registered office is at 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2T6. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2024, which comprises of the Company and its subsidiaries including Boroo Gold LLC ("Boroo Gold") (together referred to as the "Group").

Reverse Acquisition

On April 11, 2024, the Company entered into share exchange agreement with Centerra Netherlands BVBA ("Centerra") and Boroo Pte Ltd. ("Boroo Singapore") to purchase all of Boroo Gold's shares in exchange for the number of the Company's shares equal to approximately 55.9% of the fully diluted Company shares immediately prior to the closing date of the proposed transaction (the "Boroo Gold Transaction"). At the time, Boroo Gold, based in Mongolia, was 100% owned by Centerra, which in turn, was and continues to be, indirectly owned 100% by Boroo Singapore.

On August 1, 2024, the Company announced the successful completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction, where the Company acquired all of Boroo Gold LLC's shares in exchange for 143,796,574 common shares of the Company, representing the 55.9% of the fully diluted Company shares immediately prior to the closing date, to Boroo Singapore.

Boroo Gold was incorporated as a Limited Liability Company in accordance with the Resolution No. A-98 issued by the founder dated on 5 May 1997, under the Laws of Mongolia. The Company was granted the State Registration Certificate No. 9019011029 (Registration No. 2094533) on 4 July 2006. The Company's principal business activities are exploration, extraction and processing of gold. Boroo Gold's registered office is at Level 7, Blue Sky Tower, Sukhbaatar District, 1st Khoroo, Enkhtaivan Street 17, Ulaanbaatar-14240, Mongolia.

Following completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction it was determined that Boroo Singapore controlled the Company and therefore Boroo Gold, as 100% indirect subsidiary of Boroo Singapore, would be considered for financial accounting purposes as the accounting acquirer and the Boroo Gold Transaction should be accounted for as a reverse acquisition as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

Under the reverse acquisition rules of IFRS 3 – Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"), the entity that issues its shares to effect the transaction is determined for accounting purposes to be the acquiree (also called the accounting acquiree or legal acquirer), while the entity whose shares are acquired is for accounting purposes the acquirer (also called the accounting acquirer or legal acquiree). The accounting acquiree generally continues in existence as the legal entity whose shares represent the outstanding common shares of the combined company and continues to issue its own financial statements. However, the financial reporting reflects the accounting acquirer's financial information, except for its equity, which is retroactively adjusted to reflect the equity of the accounting acquiree.

Group ownership

As a result of the Boroo Gold Transaction, Boroo Gold is 100% owned by Steppe Gold Ltd. and Boroo Singapore owns 55.9% of the shares of Steppe Gold Ltd. Boroo Singapore is 70% owned by TDB Capital Singapore Ltd, 20% owned by ABC Trading Pte Ltd and 10% owned by Mr. Dulguun Erdenebaatar.

Asset Sale

Concurrently with the closing of the Boroo Gold Transaction, the Company sold its subsidiary, Aurifera Tres Cruces SA ("ATC"), to Boroo Singapore for CAD\$11.7 million in cash. ATC owned the Tres Cruces Oxide Project, located in Peru, and was owned by 687211 British Columbia Ltd and T.C. Mining Inc which in turn were owned by Anacortes Mining Corp ("Anacortes") which the Company acquired on June 28, 2023.

Operations

The Group is now focused on operating, developing, exploring and acquiring precious metal projects in Mongolia. The Company's commercially producing mine is the Altan Tsagaan Ovoo Property (the "ATO Project" or "ATO"), located in Eastern Mongolia.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Boroo Gold's producing mines are Boroo and Ulaanbulag (together as "Boroo Project") and Boroo Project is located in Mandal and Bayangol soums of Selenge aimag and Bornuur and Jargalant soums of Tuv aimag, Mongolia.

Russian invasion of Ukraine

Mongolia is land-locked between China and Russia and on 24 February 2022, Russia invaded Ukraine. The war between the two countries continues to evolve as military activity proceeds and sanctions on Russia remain in place.

The war has affected economic and global financial markets and exacerbated ongoing economic challenges, including issues such as rising inflation and global supply-chain disruptions. Specifically for Mongolia, it imports all of its fuel from Russia. Its financial system relies on access to certain Russian banks and financial institutions, and there has been disruption in the supply of US Dollars, certain foodstuffs as well as mining equipment. As with many other countries, Mongolia has suffered from increased energy costs, higher inflation, increased interest rates and pressure on foreign currency exchange rates.

Ultimately, Mongolia, and thus the Company, is currently completely reliant on Russia for its fuel and while there have been minor disruptions in supply during the beginning of the year, the Government of Mongolia has signed a deal with Russia to cap imported fuel prices.

Management of the Company closely monitors the events in Ukraine, however the degree to which it may be affected by them are largely out of management's control and depends on the nature and duration of uncertain and unpredictable events, such as further military action, additional sanctions, and reactions to ongoing developments by global financial markets.

Customer concentration

The Group's precious metals production is ultimately sold to the Bank of Mongolia through an intermediary Mongolian bank generally Trade Development Bank ("TDB"). Settlement is normally received within one day.

Statement of compliance

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with and in compliance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for a full set of annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated annual financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023 and Boroo Gold's annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023 presented in the Management Information Circular on May 13, 2024 on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the financial and operating performance of Boroo Gold for the year ended December 31, 2024, nine months ended September 30, 2023 and the period from January 1, 2024, through August 1, 2024, and the Group's financial and operating performance from August 1, 2024, through September 30, 2024. The accounting policy of Boroo Gold has been brought into alignment with the Company's policies in this financial report.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on November 14, 2024.

Basis of Preparation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). They comprise:

- (a) International Financial Reporting Standards;
- (b) International Accounting Standards;
- (c) IFRIC Interpretations; and
- (d) SIC Interpretations.

IFRS Accounting Standards were previously known as International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS, IFRSs and IFRS Standards.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in US dollars ("USD"), which is the Group's presentation currency.

As of September 30, 2024, the functional currency was determined to be USD for its Mongolian wholly-owned subsidiaries, to be the Canadian dollar ("CAD") for Steppe Gold Ltd., Steppe BVI and all Canadian subsidiaries.

Going Concern

The directors have at the time of approving the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Group produced a net profit after tax of \$42,924 and had net cashflows generated by operating activities of \$66,437 (nine months ended September 30, 2023: \$36,651). As at September 30, 2024, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of \$3,625 and net current assets of \$12,283 (December 31, 2023: net debt of \$85,962).

The directors are of the opinion that the current production and resource outlook supports the position that the Group will maintain its liquidity through 2024, and 2025, and currently has sufficient financing arrangements in place to support ongoing operations and further expansion.

2. Material accounting policies

Adoption of new and revised Standards

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied by the Group in its consolidated annual financial report as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023, with the exception of Boroo Gold's policies on the measurement of property, plant and equipment, exploration and evaluation assets and functional currency. These policies were not consistent with that of the Company and have been brought into alignment with the Company's policies in this financial report.

While there have been no new IFRS Accounting Standards that have come into force as of January 1, 2024, the Group has adopted all the following Amendments and Interpretations issued by the IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective for accounting periods that begin on or after January 1, 2024:

Amendments

IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current

The amendments aim to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current.

IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

The amendment clarifies how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability.

IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendment clarifies how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions that satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 to be accounted for as a sale.

IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements

The amendments add disclosure requirements, and 'signposts' within existing disclosure requirements, that ask entities to provide qualitative and quantitative information about supplier finance arrangements.

Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information IFRS S1 sets out overall requirements for sustainability-related financial disclosures with the objective to require an entity to disclose information about its sustainability-related risks and opportunities that is useful to primary users of general purpose financial reports in making decisions relating to providing resources to the entity.

IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures IFRS S2 sets out the requirements for identifying, measuring and disclosing information about climate-related risks and opportunities that is useful to primary users of general purpose financial reports in making decisions relating to providing resources to the entity.

Both 'S' Standards are effective from January 1, 2024, but certain transitional reliefs are available.

On March 14, 2024, the Canadian Sustainability Standards Board (CSSB) published its proposals for the first Canadian Sustainability Disclosure Standards (CSDSs) based on IFRS S1 and IFRS S2. The proposed standards would become voluntarily effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, while the proposed transition relief for disclosures beyond climate-related risks and opportunities has been extended from one year to two years.

The Mongolian Ministry of Finance, which has the responsibility for the adoption of IFRS Accounting Standards and IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards in Mongolia, is currently conducting discussions with the business community with a view to implementing IFRS S1 and S2 in the most efficient and appropriate timescale.

The Company already has a sustainability reporting process in place however, the International Sustainability Standards Board ('ISSB') has confirmed that industry-specific disclosures are required and, in the absence of specific IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards, companies must consider the Sustainability Accounting Standards Board ('SASB') Standards to identify sustainability-related risks, opportunities and appropriate metrics. Accordingly, the directors are building capacity across the Company to perform a gap analysis, consider data reliability and environmental, social and governance risks and opportunities as well as appropriate targets, metrics, and disclosure format.

New and revised IFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements IFRS 18 is a new IFRS Accounting Standard aimed at improving how companies communicate in their financial statements. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1 unchanged and complementing them with new requirements.

IFRS 18 means companies will:

- In the statement of profit or loss—report two new defined subtotals including operating profit, based on a new set of requirements for classifying income and expenses in categories;
- In the notes—disclose information about some performance measures defined by management, which IFRS 18 identify as 'management-defined performance measures' (MPMs); and
- In both the primary financial statements and the notes—group items applying enhanced requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of information.

IFRS 18 also introduces limited changes to the statement of cash flows.

All companies that prepare financial statements that comply with IFRS Accounting Standards are required to apply IFRS 18 retrospectively from 1 January 2027, with specific transition provisions. Earlier application is permitted.

The directors of the company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the group's consolidated financial statements in future periods.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements.

A subsidiary is eligible for reduced disclosures if it does not have public accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting Standards.

IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are eligible and sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that elect to apply it.

The new standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 with earlier application permitted.

Amendments

IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability – The amendments specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable, and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not - applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025.

IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Classification and measurement of financial instruments - applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026.

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – January 1, 2025/TBD

SASB standards Amendments to the SASB standards to enhance their international applicability - applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards Volume 11 The pronouncement comprises the following amendments:

- IFRS 1: Hedge accounting by a first-time adopter
- IFRS 7: Gain or loss on derecognition
- IFRS 7: Disclosure of deferred difference between fair value and transaction price
- IFRS 7: Introduction and credit risk disclosures
- IFRS 9: Lessee derecognition of lease liabilities
- IFRS 9: Transaction price
- IFRS 10: Determination of a 'de facto agent'
- IAS 7: Cost method

These amendments are applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

Reverse acquisition

A reverse acquisition occurs when the entity that issues securities (the legal acquirer) is identified as the acquiree for accounting purposes after considering relevant factors such as:

- the relative voting rights in the combined entity after the business combination
- the existence of a large minority voting interest in the combined entity if no other owner or organised group of owners has a significant voting interest
- the composition of the governing body of the combined entity
- the composition of the senior management of the combined entity; and
- the terms of the exchange of equity interests.

The entity whose equity interests are acquired (the legal acquiree) must be the acquirer for accounting purposes (accounting acquirer) for the transaction to be considered a reverse acquisition.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

In a reverse acquisition, the accounting acquirer usually issues no consideration for the acquiree. Instead, the accounting acquiree usually issues its equity shares to the owners of the accounting acquirer. Accordingly, the acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred by the accounting acquirer for its interest in the accounting acquiree is based on the number of equity interests the legal subsidiary would have had to issue to give the owners of the legal parent the same percentage equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition. The fair value of the number of equity interests calculated in that way can be used as the fair value of consideration transferred in exchange for the acquiree.

Consolidated financial statements prepared following a reverse acquisition are issued under the name of the legal parent (accounting acquiree) but described in the notes as a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary (accounting acquirer), with one adjustment, which is to adjust retroactively the accounting acquirer's legal capital to reflect the legal capital of the accounting acquiree. That adjustment is required to reflect the capital of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree). Comparative information presented in those consolidated financial statements also is retroactively adjusted to reflect the legal capital of the legal parent (accounting acquiree).

Because the consolidated financial statements represent the continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary except for its capital structure, the consolidated financial statements reflect:

- the assets and liabilities of the legal subsidiary (the accounting acquirer) recognised and measured at their pre-combination carrying amounts.
- the assets and liabilities of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree) recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS 3.
- the retained earnings and other equity balances of the legal subsidiary (accounting acquirer) before the business combination.
- the amount recognised as issued equity interests in the consolidated financial statements determined by adding the issued equity interest of the legal subsidiary (the accounting acquirer) outstanding immediately before the business combination to the fair value of the legal parent (accounting acquiree). However, the equity structure (ie the number and type of equity interests issued) reflects the equity structure of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree), including the equity interests the legal parent issued to effect the combination. Accordingly, the equity structure of the legal subsidiary (the accounting acquirer) is restated using the exchange ratio established in the acquisition agreement to reflect the number of shares of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree) issued in the reverse acquisition.
- the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the legal subsidiary's (accounting acquirer's) pre-combination carrying amounts of retained earnings and other equity interests.

If some of the owners of the legal acquiree (the accounting acquirer) do not exchange their equity interests for equity interests of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree). Those owners are treated as a non-controlling interest in the consolidated financial statements after the reverse acquisition. That is because the owners of the legal acquiree that do not exchange their equity interests for equity interests of the legal acquirer have an interest in only the results and net assets of the legal acquiree—not in the results and net assets of the combined entity. Conversely, even though the legal acquirer is the acquiree for accounting purposes, the owners of the legal acquirer have an interest in the results and net assets of the combined entity.

The assets and liabilities of the legal acquiree are measured and recognised in the consolidated financial statements at their pre-combination carrying amounts. Therefore, in a reverse acquisition the non-controlling interest reflects the non-controlling shareholders' proportionate interest in the pre-combination carrying amounts of the legal acquiree's net assets even if the non-controlling interests in other acquisitions are measured at their fair value at the acquisition date.

The equity structure in the consolidated financial statements following a reverse acquisition reflects the equity structure of the legal acquirer (the accounting acquiree), including the equity interests issued by the legal acquirer to effect the business combination.

In calculating the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator of the earnings per share calculation) during the period in which the reverse acquisition occurs:

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- the number of ordinary shares outstanding from the beginning of that period to the acquisition date shall be computed on the basis of the weighted average number of ordinary shares of the legal acquirer (accounting acquirer) outstanding during the period multiplied by the exchange ratio established in the merger agreement; and
- the number of ordinary shares outstanding from the acquisition date to the end of that period shall be the actual number of ordinary shares of the legal acquirer (the accounting acquirer) outstanding during that period.

The basic earnings per share for each comparative period before the acquisition date presented in the consolidated financial statements following a reverse acquisition is calculated by dividing:

- the profit or loss of the legal acquirer attributable to ordinary shareholders in each of those periods by
- the legal acquirer's historical weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding multiplied by the exchange ratio established in the acquisition agreement.

Measurement period adjustment

A measurement period adjustment is a time period after an acquisition date when an acquirer can adjust provisional amounts for a business combination. This can happen when the necessary information is not available by the end of the reporting period. The measurement period ends when the acquirer has the information it needs or learns that more information is not available. The measurement period cannot last longer than one year from the acquisition date.

The measurement period is the period after the acquisition date during which the acquirer may adjust the provisional amounts recognized for a business combination. The measurement period provides the acquirer with a reasonable time to obtain the information necessary to identify and measure the following as of the acquisition date in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 3:

- a) the identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interest in the acquirer;
- b) the consideration transferred for the acquirer (or the other amount used in measuring goodwill);
- c) in a business combination achieved in stages, the equity interest in the acquirer previously held by the acquirer; and
- d) the resulting goodwill or gain on a bargain purchase.

During the measurement period, the acquirer shall recognize adjustments to the provisional amounts as if the accounting for the business combination had been completed at the acquisition date. After the measurement period ends, the acquirer shall revise the accounting for a business combination only to correct an error in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

As of September 30, 2024, the following assets or liabilities may be modified as a result of the necessary information not being available at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

- Forward sales contract – On March 14, 2024, Boroo Gold signed a forward sales contract with TDB, to sell its gold production to TDB at \$2,000 per ounce. The forward sales contract runs from March 14, 2024, to December 31, 2024, with monthly deliveries of 4,500 ounces up to a total contract amount of 50,000 ounces; shortfalls of monthly deliveries should be made good in the following month. The forward sales contract was extended on May 28, 2024, first until March 31, 2025, and subsequently until June 30, 2025, to allow Boroo Gold more headroom in planning its delivery schedule. Boroo Gold has applied the 'own use' exemption under IFRS 9 in accounting for the forward sales contract with TDB. The Group is currently utilizing the measurement period to further discuss the accounting treatment of the forward sale contract.
- Asset retirement obligations – Boroo Gold currently assesses its asset retirement obligations internally, while Steppe Gold engages external valuation consultants to determine current disturbance costs. Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the mine closure costs. As a result of this change in valuation methodology, there may be differences in the reported amounts for the asset retirement obligation.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- Inventory valuation – Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the ore stockpile balance, aligning its approach with that of Steppe Gold.

Basis of consolidation

Following completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction (see note 1) it was determined that Boroo Singapore controlled the Company and therefore Boroo Gold would be considered as the accounting acquirer and the Boroo Gold Transaction should be accounted for as a reverse acquisition as defined in IFRS 3, with Boroo Gold deemed to be the accounting acquirer (parent company) and Steppe Gold the accounting acquiree.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the parent company and entities in the Group.

Control is achieved when the Group:

- Has the power over the investee
- Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- Has the ability to use its power to affect its returns

The Group reassesses whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- The size of the Group's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders
- Potential voting rights held by the Group, other vote holders or other parties
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Group has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meeting

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in profit or loss from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. Those interests of non-controlling shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate share of net assets upon liquidation may initially be measured at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Other non-controlling interests are initially measured at fair value.

Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests' share of subsequent changes in equity.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Group and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Group and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Changes in the Group's interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Group.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the gain or loss on disposal recognised in profit or loss is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), less liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as required/permitted by applicable IFRS Accounting Standards). The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments when applicable, or the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Steppe Gold Ltd. (legal parent, accounting acquiree) and its subsidiaries from August 1, 2024 through September 30, 2024 and of Boroo Gold (legal subsidiary, accounting acquirer) as at nine months ended September 30, 2024 as set out below:

Company Name	Country of Incorporation	Nature of Operations	Ownership Interest September 30, 2024
Steppe Gold LLC	Mongolia	Mining	100%
Boroo Gold LLC	Mongolia	Mining	100%
Steppe Investments Limited	British Virgin Islands	Investment	100%
Steppe West LLC	Mongolia	Holding Company	100%
Corundum Geo LLC	Mongolia	Mining	80%
Anacortes Mining Corp.	Canada	Holding Company	100%
New Oproeru Resources Inc.	Canada	Holding Company	100%
S.A. Mining Ventures Limited	Canada	Holding Company	100%
T.C. Mining Inc.	Canada	Holding Company	100%
687211 British Columbia Ltd.	Canada	Holding Company	100%
1385575 B.C. Ltd.	Canada	Inactive	100%
1385576 B.C. Ltd.	Canada	Inactive	100%

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interest issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree.

Acquisition-related costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value at the acquisition date, except that:

- Deferred tax assets or liabilities and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 19 Employee Benefits respectively
- Liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 Share Based Payments at the acquisition date (see below)

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- Assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the 'measurement period' (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Other contingent consideration is remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously held interests (including joint operations) in the acquired entity are remeasured to its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see above), or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised as of that date.

Goodwill

Goodwill is initially recognised and measured as set out above. Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired.

If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period. On disposal of a cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is generated from the sale of gold and silver. The Group produces dore bars which contain gold and silver. The dore bars are analysed by the Mongolian Agency for Standardization and Metrology ("MASM") which determines the gold and silver content to be sold to the customer, usually a commercial bank in Mongolia for immediate onward sale to the Bank of Mongolia. The Group uses TDB as its commercial bank in the sales transaction. Revenue is determined by the price of gold of each sale and varies depending on the current rate of gold at that time.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The performance obligation for revenue is recognized when control over the metal is transferred to the customer. Transfer of control is achieved when the gold or silver bars are delivered to the customer's gold vault.

Leases

The Group as lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The incremental borrowing rate depends on the term, currency and start date of the lease and is determined based on a series of inputs including: the risk-free rate based on government bond rates; a country-specific risk adjustment; a credit risk adjustment based on bond yields; and an entity-specific adjustment when the risk profile of the entity that enters into the lease is different to that of the Group and the lease does not benefit from a guarantee from the Group.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date
- The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- The exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used)
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification

The Group did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented. The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the right-of-use asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Group applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the 'Property, Plant and Equipment' policy.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line "Other expenses" in profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Group has not used this practical expedient. For contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Group has not entered into any lease agreements as a lessor.

Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in US dollars ("USD"), which is the Group's presentation currency. As of September 30, 2024, Group management determined that the functional currency was the USD for its Mongolian wholly owned subsidiaries, and to be the Canadian dollar ("CAD") for Anacortes Mining Corp., Steppe Gold Ltd. and Steppe BVI. Previously, Steppe Gold LLC and its Mongolian subsidiaries determined their functional currency to be the Mongolian tugrik. In accordance with IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Currency, Steppe Gold has applied the translation procedures applicable to the new functional currency prospectively from the date of the change. Accordingly, all items have been translated into the new functional currency using the exchange rate at the date of the change. The resulting translated amounts for non-monetary items are treated as their historical cost. Exchange differences arising from the translation of a foreign operation previously recognised in other comprehensive income are not reclassified from equity to profit or loss until the disposal of the operation.

In preparing the financial statements of the Group entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- Exchange differences on transactions entered into to hedge certain foreign currency risks (currently, the Group does not enter into hedge transactions);
- Exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future (therefore forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal or partial disposal of the net investment.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the date of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a foreign exchange translation reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate).

On the disposal of a foreign operation (i.e. a disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation or a partial disposal of an interest in a joint arrangement or an associate that includes a foreign operation of which the retained interest becomes a financial asset), all of the exchange differences accumulated in a foreign exchange translation reserve in respect of that operation attributable to the owners of the parent company are reclassified to profit or loss.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate. Exchange differences arising are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Taxation

The income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the financial year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible.

The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

A provision is recognised for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain, but it is considered probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amount expected to become payable.

The assessment is based on the judgement of tax professionals within the Company supported by previous experience in respect of such activities and in certain cases based on specialist independent tax advice.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination or for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, a deferred tax liability is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current tax and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group's statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, except for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Despite the foregoing, the Group may make the following irrevocable election / designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- The Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met.
- The Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

Amortised cost and effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

For financial assets other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows, including expected credit losses, to the amortised cost of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost and at FVTOCI.

For financial assets other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, the Group recognizes interest income by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from initial recognition. The calculation does not revert to the gross basis even if the credit risk of the financial asset subsequently improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired.

Interest income is recognized in profit or loss and is included in the "finance income/ (costs)" note 21.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset only when a company has a current and legally enforceable right to set-off the recognized amounts and when there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the 'Finance income – Other' line item in profit or loss.

A financial asset is held for trading if either:

- It has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term
- On initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking
- It is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument)

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. Specifically:

- Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Group designates an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a business combination as at FVTOCI on initial recognition
- Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria are classified as at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called 'accounting mismatch') that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizes the gains and losses on them on different bases.

The Group has not designated any debt instruments as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognized in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the "finance income/(costs)" line item.

Foreign exchange gains and losses

The carrying amount of financial assets that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period. Specifically:

- For financial assets measured at amortised cost that are not part of a designated hedging relationship, exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the "finance income/ (costs)" line item

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- For debt instruments measured at FVTOCI that are not part of a designated hedging relationship, exchange differences on the amortised cost of the debt instrument are recognized in profit or loss in the 'finance income/(costs)' line item. As the foreign currency element recognizes in profit or loss is the same as if it was measured at amortised cost, the residual foreign currency element based on the translation of the carrying amount (at fair value) is recognized in other comprehensive income in the investments revaluation reserve
- For financial assets measured at FVTPL that are not part of a designated hedging relationship, exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the 'finance income/(costs)' line item as part of the fair value gain or loss

For equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income in the investments revaluation reserve.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost or at FVTOCI, lease receivables, trade receivables and contract assets, as well as on financial guarantee contracts. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group always recognizes lifetime expected credit losses (ECL) for trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate. The Bank of Mongolia buys all the Group's gold and silver production and payment is received within one business day.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognizes lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition.

In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

Forward looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Group's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- An actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating.
- Significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- Existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.
- An actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor.
- Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor
- An actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- The financial instrument has a low risk of default.
- The debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term.
- Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 'investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there are no past due amounts.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment.

In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of a financial guarantee contract, the Group considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- When there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor

Information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group) Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower
- A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event
- The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider.
- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties

(iv) Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above.

As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount of guaranteed debt that has been drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional guaranteed amounts expected to be drawn down by the borrower in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Group's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the expected credit losses is consistent with the cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with IFRS 16.

For a financial guarantee contract, as the Group is required to make payments only in the event of a default by the debtor in accordance with the terms of the instrument that is guaranteed, the expected loss allowance is the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the Group expects to receive from the holder, the debtor or any other party.

If the Group has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which the simplified approach was used.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the statement of financial position.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity.

If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in an equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.

Financial instruments

Below is a summary showing the classification and measurement bases of financial instruments:

Classification	IFRS 9
Cash	FVTPL
Receivables and other assets	Amortized cost
Receivables for ATC sales	FVTPL
Investment in Bond	Amortized cost
Long term investments	FVTPL
Amounts payable and other liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures – loan liability	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures – derivative	FVTPL
Streaming arrangement	FVTPL
Lease liability	Amortized cost
Short term loan	Amortized cost
Gold Prepay loan – Triple Flag	FVTPL
Long term loan	Amortized cost

Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Compound instruments

The component parts of the convertible debentures issued by the Group are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for a similar non-convertible instrument. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

the conversion option is exercised, in which case the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to share premium. Where the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible debenture, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible debentures are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of the convertible debentures using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, and financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group, are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is:

- (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination,
- (ii) held for trading or
- (iii) it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if either:

- It has been acquired principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term
- On initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking
- It is a derivative, except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument. (Currently, the Group does not enter into hedging transactions.)

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading or contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if either:

- Such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise.
- The financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis
- It forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IFRS 9 permits the entire combined contract to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'finance income/(costs)' in profit or loss.

However, for financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is recognised in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk that are recognised in other comprehensive income are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss; instead, they are transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition of the financial liability. Gains or losses on financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group that are designated by the Group as at FVTPL are recognised in profit or loss.

Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 25 Fair value measurements.

Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

- (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination,
- (ii) held-for trading, or
- (iii) designated as at FVTPL,

are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

Foreign exchange gains and losses

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the 'finance income/(costs)' line item in profit or loss for financial liabilities that are not part of a designated hedging relationship.

For those which are designated as a hedging instrument for a hedge of foreign currency risk foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in a separate component of equity.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

When the Group exchanges with the existing lender one debt instrument into another one with substantially different terms, such exchange is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, the Group accounts for substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new liability.

It is assumed that the terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability.

If the modification is not substantial, the difference between: (1) the carrying amount of the liability before the modification; and (2) the present value of the cash flows after modification is recognised in profit or loss as the modification gain or loss within other gains and losses.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Derivative financial instruments

The Group may enter into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange rate risks, including foreign exchange forward contracts, options and interest rate swaps.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value will be recognised as a financial asset whereas a derivative with a negative fair value will be recognised as a financial liability. Derivatives are not offset in the financial statements unless the Group has both a legally enforceable right and intention to offset. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

The Company has designated its streaming arrangement as a derivative financial instrument (see Note 13 Streaming arrangement).

Fair value for derivative instruments is determined using valuation techniques, with assumptions based on market conditions existing at the statement of financial position date or settlement date of the derivative. The Group makes use of external valuation consultants in determining the fair value of its derivative financial instruments.

Embedded derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid contract that also includes a non-derivative host – with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative.

Derivatives embedded in hybrid contracts with a financial asset host within the scope of IFRS 9 are not separated. The entire hybrid contract is classified and subsequently measured as either amortised cost or fair value as appropriate.

Derivatives embedded in hybrid contracts with hosts that are not financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 (e.g. financial liabilities) are treated as separate derivatives when they meet the definition of a derivative, their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not measured at FVTPL.

If the hybrid contract is a quoted financial liability, instead of separating the embedded derivative, the Group generally designates the whole hybrid contract at FVTPL.

An embedded derivative is presented as a non-current asset or non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the hybrid instrument to which the embedded derivative relates is more than 12 months and is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months.

Derecognition

The Group derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value excludes the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of the number of equity instruments that will eventually vest. At each reporting date, the Group revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest as a result of the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to reserves.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

For cash-settled share-based payments, a liability is recognised for the goods or services acquired, measured initially at the fair value of the liability. At each reporting date until the liability is settled, and at the date of settlement, the fair value of the liability is remeasured, with any changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss for the year.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position, cash and bank balances comprise cash (i.e. cash on hand and demand deposits) and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are short-term (generally with original maturity of three months or less), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes.

Inventory

Inventories include ore stockpiles, gold in circuit, finished goods (doré bars including gold and silver) and supplies inventory. For the Company ore stockpiles, heap leach ore or finished goods inventory are measured by external consultant, while Boroo Gold used internal mine surveyors for measurement purposes. Inventory is valued at the lower of production costs or net realizable value based on estimated metal content.

Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the ore stockpile balance, aligning its approach with that of Steppe Gold. Any changes to amounts or values will be accounted for as measurement period adjustments in accordance with IFRS 3.

The Group allocates direct and indirect production costs to gold on a systematic and rational basis. Production costs include the cost of raw materials, direct labour, mine-site overhead expenses and applicable depreciation and depletion of mineral properties, plant and equipment. Net realizable value is calculated as the estimated price at the time of sale based on prevailing and long-term metal prices less estimated future production costs to convert inventories into saleable form and estimated costs to sell.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Gold in circuit inventory represents ore on the surface that has been extracted from the mine and is available for further processing and is measured by external consultants or internal mine surveyors. When ore is placed on the heap leach pad, an estimate of recoverable ounces is made based on tonnage, ore grade and estimated recoveries of ore that was placed on the heap leach pad. The estimated recoverable ounces on the heap leach pad are used to determine inventory cost. The estimated recoverable ounces carried on the heap leach pad are adjusted based on recoveries estimated in the feasibility study.

Finished goods inventory represents gold ounces located at the mine and bars still under assay at the Mongolian Agency for Standardization and Metrology ("MASM") and gold inventory extracted from silver bars. Management has concluded that silver inventory is the by product in addition to the primary product gold. Therefore, the finished goods inventory excludes the by product.

Materials and supplies inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Replacement costs of materials and spare parts are generally used as the best estimate of net realizable value.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment include property and equipment, Altan Tsagaan Ovoo, Boroo and Ulaanbulag property, equipment under construction and right of use assets.

Mining properties:

a) Mines under construction

Expenditure is transferred from 'Exploration and evaluation assets' to 'Mines under construction' which is a sub-category of 'Mine properties' once the work completed to date supports the future development of the property and such development receives appropriate approvals. After transfer of the exploration and evaluation assets, all subsequent expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities is capitalised in 'Mines under construction'.

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment prohibits deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use. Accordingly, the sale of ore extracted during the development phase, together with related costs, are recognised in profit and loss and other comprehensive income. Any costs incurred in testing the assets to determine if they are functioning as intended are capitalized. After production starts, all assets included in 'Mines under construction' are then transferred to Property, Plant and Equipment sub-category of 'Mine properties'.

b) Mine properties and property, plant and equipment

(i) Initial recognition

Upon completion of the mine construction phase, the assets are transferred into "Property, plant and equipment" under "Mine properties". Items of property, plant and equipment and producing mine are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation, the initial estimate of the rehabilitation obligation, and, for qualifying assets (where relevant), borrowing costs. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset.

When a mine construction project moves into the production phase, the capitalisation of certain mine construction costs ceases, and costs are either regarded as part of the cost of inventory or expensed, except for costs which qualify for capitalisation relating to mining asset additions, improvements or new developments, underground mine development or mineable reserve development.

(ii) Depreciation/amortisation

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Accumulated mine development costs are depreciated/amortised on a Unit of Production (UOP) basis over the economically recoverable reserves of the mine concerned, except in the case of assets whose useful life is shorter than the life of the mine, in which case, the straight-line method is applied. The unit of account for run-of-mine (ROM) costs is tonnes of ore, whereas the unit of account for post-ROM costs is recoverable ounces of gold. Rights and concessions are depleted on the UOP basis over the economically recoverable reserves of the relevant area. The UOP rate calculation for the depreciation/amortisation of mine development costs takes into account expenditures incurred to date, together with sanctioned future development expenditure. Economically recoverable reserves include proven and probable reserves.

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Costs capitalized for plant and equipment include borrowing costs incurred that are attributable to qualifying plant and equipment. The carrying amounts of plant and equipment are depreciated using either the straight-line or unit-of-production method over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the life of mine.

The significant classes of depreciable plant and equipment and their estimated useful lives are as follows:

Crusher and its components	units of production
Heap leach	units of production
Other mining equipment	14 years
Light vehicles	10 years
Computer equipment	2 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years

Property, plant and equipment include the Heap Leach which is depreciated using units of production basis when it is ready to use and completed.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated when they are substantially complete and available for their intended use, over their estimated useful lives.

Furniture and fixtures unrelated to production are depreciated using the straight-line method based on estimated useful lives and expensed to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of the lease term and the useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset.

Management reviews the estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation and depletion methods of the Company's plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period, and when events and circumstances indicate that such a review should be made. On February 21, 2023, the Company announced the results of the updated Feasibility Study and management concluded that the effective date of changes in estimates is September 1, 2022. As a result, amortization of assets depreciated based on the life of mine were recalculated by using the new estimated life of mine of 14 years. Boroo Gold completed an amended technical report compliant with the National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (NI 43-101) on June 16, 2024, related to mineral reserve estimates of the Boroo and Ulaanbulag projects. The effective date of changes in estimate is February 1, 2024.

Changes to estimated useful lives, residual values or depreciation methods resulting from the review are accounted for prospectively.

Major maintenance and repairs

Expenditure on major maintenance refits or repairs comprises the cost of replacement assets or parts of assets and overhaul costs. Where an asset, or part of an asset, that was separately depreciated and is now written off is replaced, and it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group through an extended life, the expenditure is capitalised.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Where part of the asset was not separately considered as a component and therefore not depreciated separately, the replacement value is used to estimate the carrying amount of the replaced asset(s) which is immediately written off. All other day-to-day maintenance and repairs costs are expensed as incurred.

Stripping (waste removal) costs

As part of its mining operations, the Group incurs stripping (waste removal) costs both during the development phase and production phase of its operations. Stripping costs incurred in the development phase of a mine, before the production phase commences (development stripping), are capitalised as part of the cost of constructing the mine and subsequently amortised over its useful life using a UOP method. The capitalisation of development stripping costs ceases when the mine/component is commissioned and ready for use as intended by management. Factors used to determine when a mine/component has commenced production are set out in the *Commercial production* section of this note.

Stripping activities undertaken during the production phase of a surface mine (production stripping) are accounted for as set out below. After the commencement of production, further development of the mine may require a phase of unusually high stripping that is similar in nature to development phase stripping. The cost of such stripping is accounted for in the same way as development stripping (as outlined above).

Production stripping is generally considered to create two benefits, being either the production of inventory or improved access to the ore to be mined in the future. Where the benefits are realised in the form of inventory produced in the period, the production stripping costs are accounted for as part of the cost of producing those inventories.

Where the benefits are realised in the form of improved access to ore to be mined in the future, the costs are recognised as a non-current asset, referred to as a 'stripping activity asset', if the following criteria are met:

- a) Future economic benefits (being improved access to the ore body) are probable
- b) The component of the ore body for which access will be improved can be accurately identified
- c) The costs associated with the improved access can be reliably measured

If any of the criteria are not met, the production stripping costs are charged to profit or loss as operating costs as they are incurred.

In identifying components of the ore body, the Group works closely with the mining operations personnel for each mining operation to analyse each of the mine plans. Generally, a component will be a subset of the total ore body, and a mine may have several components. The mine plans, and therefore the identification of components, can vary between mines for a number of reasons. These include, but are not limited to:

- the type of commodity,
- the geological characteristics of the ore body,
- the geographical location, and/or
- financial considerations.

Given the nature of the Group's operations, components are generally either major pushbacks or phases and they generally form part of a larger investment decision which requires board approval.

The stripping activity asset is initially measured at cost, which is the accumulation of costs directly incurred to perform the stripping activity that improves access to the identified component of ore, plus an allocation of directly attributable overhead costs. If incidental operations are occurring at the same time as the production stripping activity but are not necessary for the production stripping activity to continue as planned, these costs are not included in the cost of the stripping activity asset.

If the costs of the inventory produced and the stripping activity asset are not separately identifiable, a relevant production measure is used to allocate the production stripping costs between the inventory produced and the stripping activity asset. This production measure is calculated for the identified component of the ore body and is used as a benchmark to identify the extent to which the additional activity of creating a future benefit has taken place. The Group uses the expected volume of waste extracted compared with the actual volume for a given volume of ore production of each component.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The stripping activity asset is accounted for as an addition to, or an enhancement of, an existing asset, being the mine asset, and is presented as part of 'Mine properties' in the statement of financial position. This forms part of the total investment in the relevant cash generating unit(s), which is reviewed for impairment if events or changes of circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The stripping activity asset is subsequently depreciated using the UOP method over the life of the identified component of the ore body that became more accessible as a result of the stripping activity. Economically recoverable reserves, which comprise proven and probable reserves, are used to determine the expected useful life of the identified component of the ore body. The stripping activity asset is then carried at cost less depreciation and any impairment losses.

Derecognition:

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets excluding goodwill

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss.

If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is an indication at the end of a reporting period that the asset may be impaired. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease and to the extent that the impairment loss is greater than the related revaluation surplus, the excess impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss to the extent that it eliminates the impairment loss which has been recognised for the asset in prior years. Any increase in excess of this amount is treated as a revaluation increase.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Exploration and evaluation and pre-development expenditure

(a) Pre-licence costs

Pre-licence costs relate to costs incurred before the Group has obtained legal rights to explore in a specific area. Such costs may include the acquisition of exploration data and the associated costs of analysing that data. These costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

(b) Exploration and evaluation (E&E) expenditure

E&E activity involves the search for mineral resources, the determination of technical feasibility and the assessment of commercial viability of an identified resource. E&E activity includes:

- Researching and analysing historical exploration data
- Gathering exploration data through geophysical studies
- Exploratory drilling and sampling
- Determining and examining the volume and grade of the resource
- Surveying transportation and infrastructure requirements
- Conducting market and finance studies.

The Group applies the area of interest method when accounting for E&E costs. Licence costs paid in connection with a right to explore in an existing exploration area are capitalised and amortised over the term of the permit.

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, E&E expenditure is charged to profit or loss as incurred, unless the Group concludes that a future economic benefit is more likely than not to be realised.

These costs include directly attributable employee remuneration, materials and fuel used, surveying costs, drilling costs and payments made to contractors.

In evaluating whether the expenditures meet the criteria to be capitalised, several different sources of information are used. The information that is used to determine the probability of future benefits depends on the extent of exploration and evaluation that has been performed.

E&E expenditure incurred on licences where a Canadian NI 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects ('NI 43-101') compliant resource has not yet been established is expensed as incurred until sufficient evaluation has occurred in order to establish a NI 43-101-compliant resource. Costs expensed during this phase are included in 'Other operating expenses' in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Upon the establishment of a NI 43-101-compliant resource (at which point, the Group considers it probable that economic benefits will be realised), the Group capitalises any further evaluation expenditure incurred for the particular licence as E&E assets. Capitalised E&E expenditure is considered to be a tangible asset.

Impairment of E&E Assets

The Group carries out a detailed impairment test in two circumstances:

- when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource become demonstrable, at which point the asset falls outside the scope of IFRS 6 and is reclassified in the financial statements; and
- when facts and circumstances suggest that the asset's carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount.

Examples of "facts and circumstances" that may indicate that impairment testing is required include, but not limited to:

- the period for which the Group has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources, and the Group has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs not directly attributable to a qualifying asset are expensed in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Where funds are borrowed specifically, costs eligible for capitalization are the actual costs incurred less any income earned on the temporary investment of such borrowings. Where funds are part of a general pool, the eligible amount is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditure on that asset. The capitalization rate will be the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the general pool.

Capitalization commences when expenditures are being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress. Capitalization ceases when substantially all of the activities necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Profit (Loss) per share

The Company presents basic and diluted profit or loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used to arrive at the diluted loss per share, which is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all warrants, options and restricted share units outstanding that may add to the total number of common shares.

Dividend

Dividends are recognized when they become legally payable. In the case of interim dividends to equity shareholders, this is when declared by the board of directors. In the case of final dividends, this is when approved by the shareholders at the Annual and/or Extraordinary General Meeting.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements using accounting policies consistent with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. The preparation of the consolidated financial statements also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the accounting policies.

Measurement period adjustments

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

A measurement period adjustment is a time period after an acquisition date when an acquirer can adjust provisional amounts for a business combination. This can happen when the necessary information is not available by the end of the reporting period. The measurement period ends when the acquirer has the information it needs or learns that more information is not available. The measurement period cannot last longer than one year from the acquisition date.

As of September 30, 2024, the following financial statement components may be modified because of the necessary information not being available at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

- Forward sales contract – On March 14, 2024, Boroo Gold signed a forward sales contract with TDB, to sell its gold production to TDB at \$2,000 per ounce. The contract runs from March 14, 2024, to December 31, 2024, with monthly deliveries of 4,500 ounces up to a total contract amount of 50,000 ounces; shortfalls of monthly deliveries should be made good in the following month. The contract was extended on May 28, 2024, first until March 31, 2025, and subsequently until June 30, 2025, to allow Boroo Gold more headroom in planning its delivery schedule. Boroo Gold has applied the 'own use' exemption under IFRS 9 in accounting for the forward sale contract with TDB. The Group is currently utilizing the measurement period to further discuss the accounting treatment of the forward sale contract.
- Asset retirement obligations – Boroo Gold currently assesses its asset retirement obligations internally, while Steppe Gold engages external valuation consultants to determine current disturbance costs. Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the mine closure costs. As a result of this change in valuation methodology, there may be differences in the reported amounts for the asset retirement obligation.
- Inventory valuation – Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the ore stockpile balance, aligning its approach with that of Steppe Gold.

Ore reserve and mineral resource estimates

Ore reserves and mineral resource estimates are estimates of the amount of ore that can be economically and legally extracted from the Group's mining properties. Such reserves and mineral resource estimates and changes to these may impact the Group's reported financial position and results, in the following way:

The carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, mine properties, property, plant and equipment, and goodwill may be affected due to changes in estimated future cash flows.

- Depreciation and amortisation charges in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income may change where such charges are determined using the UOP method, or where the useful life of the related assets change.
- Capitalised stripping costs recognised in the statement of financial position, as either part of mine properties or inventory or charged to profit or loss, may change due to changes in stripping ratios.
- Provisions for rehabilitation and environmental provisions may change where reserve estimate changes affect expectations about when such activities will occur and the associated cost of these activities.
- The recognition and carrying value of deferred income tax assets may change due to changes in the judgements regarding the existence of such assets and in estimates of the likely recovery of such assets.

The Group engages outside consultants who are appropriately qualified to estimate its ore reserves and mineral resources based on information relating to the geological and technical data on the size, depth, shape and grade of the ore body and suitable production techniques and recovery rates. Such an analysis requires complex geological judgements to interpret the data.

The estimation of recoverable reserves is based upon factors such as estimates of foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, future capital requirements and production costs, along with geological assumptions and judgements made in estimating the size and grade of the ore body

Depreciation and depletion

Mining interests are depleted using the unit-of-production method over a period not to exceed the estimated life of the ore body based on estimated recoverable reserves. Certain property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the unit-of-production method.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The calculation of the units of production rate, and therefore the annual depletion and depreciation expense, could be materially affected by changes in the underlying estimates.

Changes in estimates can be the result of actual future production differing from current forecasts of future production and expansion of mineral reserves through exploration activities. Significant judgment is involved in the determination of useful life and residual values for the computation of depletion and depreciation and no assurance can be given that actual useful lives and residual values will not differ significantly from current assumptions.

Impairment of mining interests

The Group's management reviews the carrying values of its mining interests on transfer from an exploration and evaluation property to a development property and on a regular basis to determine whether any write-downs are necessary.

Property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each reporting period to determine whether any write-downs are necessary.

The recovery of amounts recorded for mining interests and property, plant and equipment under construction depends on the Group's interpretation of its interest in the underlying mineral claims based on existing regulations, the ability of the Group to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. Management relies on the life-of-mine plans in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit.

Life-of-mine plans provide an economic model to support the economic extraction of reserves and resources. A long-term life-of-mine plan and supporting geological model identifies the drilling and related development work required to expand or further define the existing ore body. The life-of-mine plan requires the use of estimates and assumptions such as long term commodity prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors), discount rates, operating costs, future capital requirements, closure and rehabilitation costs, exploration potential, mineral reserves, and operating performance (which includes production and sales volume).

Asset retirement obligation

The Steppe Gold engages outside certified engineers and experts to assist in the assessment of its provision for environmental rehabilitation, decommissioning of plant or other site restoration work at each reporting period or when new material information becomes available. Mining and exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. In general, these laws and regulations are continually changing, and the Group has made, and intends to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

Accounting for environmental rehabilitation, decommissioning of plant or other site restoration work requires management to make estimates of the future costs the Group will incur to complete the work required to comply with existing laws and regulations at each mining operation. Also, future changes to environmental laws and regulations could increase the extent of rehabilitation work required to be performed by the Group. Increases in future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for environmental rehabilitation, decommissioning of plant or other site restoration work.

The provision represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future provision for environmental rehabilitation. The actual future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided.

Boroo Gold currently assesses its asset retirement obligations internally, while Steppe Gold engages external valuation consultants to determine current disturbance costs and value the rehabilitation and decommissioning cost. It is the intention of management to have the asset retirement obligation costs assessed by external valuation consultants. Any changes to amounts or values will be accounted for as measurement period adjustments in accordance with IFRS 3.

Convertible debentures

The convertible debentures are a compound instrument if there is a contractual obligation to pay interest and could be required to repay the principal amount where the investor chooses not to convert the debentures and the instrument has a similar characteristics to equity. Each component of the compound financial instrument is assessed separately.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The host debt component is classified as a financial liability in its entirety and calculated by discounting the future cash flows of the debentures at the rate of similar debt.

Conversion feature of the debentures meets the definition of a derivative liability if the conversion feature is denominated in a currency other than the specific company's functional currency, and as such does not meet the fixed for fixed criteria. The derivative liability is revalued at each reporting period using the valuation model which utilizes management estimates for inputs as at the closing date of the reporting period. Any changes to the fair value measurement are recorded through the consolidated statements of profit and loss and comprehensive income.

Deferred taxes

The Group operates in a number of tax jurisdictions and is therefore required to estimate its income taxes in each of these tax jurisdictions in preparing its consolidated financial statements. In calculating the income taxes, the Group considers factors such as tax rates in the different jurisdictions, non-deductible expenses, changes in tax law and management's expectations of future results. The Group estimates deferred income taxes based on temporary differences between the income and losses reported in its financial statements and its taxable income and losses as determined under the applicable tax laws.

The tax effects of these temporary differences are recorded as deferred tax assets or liabilities in the financial statements. The Group does not recognize deferred tax assets where management does not expect such assets to be realized based upon current forecasts.

If that actual results differ from these estimates, adjustments are made in subsequent periods.

Taxation provisions

The group's current tax provision relates to management's assessment of the amount of tax payable on open tax positions where the liabilities remain to be agreed with the relevant Tax Authority. Uncertain tax items for which a provision made, relate principally to the interpretation of tax legislation regarding arrangements entered into by the group. Due to the uncertainty associated with such tax items, there is a possibility that, on conclusion of open tax matters at a future date, the final outcome may differ significantly. Whilst a range of outcomes is reasonably possible, the extent of the reasonably possible range is from additional liabilities to a reduction in liabilities.

Valuation of stream liability

Fair value of the stream liability is determined using a discounted cash flow methodology which uses production estimates and the expected forward price of gold and silver with reference to the Commodity Exchange (COMEX) forward contract price. Group management engage with independent valuation consultants to assist in the valuation of the stream liability.

Valuation of inventory

In determining mine production costs recognized in the consolidated income statement, the Group management along with independent measurement consultants make estimates of quantities of ore stacked in stockpiles, placed on the heap leach pad and in process and the recoverable gold and silver in this material to determine the average costs of finished goods sold during the period. Changes in these estimates can result in a change in mine operating costs of future periods and carrying amounts of inventories.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

Going concern

The assessment of the Group's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment regarding future funding available for its operations and working capital requirements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Functional currency

The functional currency for the parent entity and each of its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgements to identify the primary economic environment, and the parent entity reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the primary economic environment.

Exploration and Evaluation (E&E) expenditure

The application of the Group's accounting policy for E&E expenditure requires judgement to determine whether future economic benefits are likely from either future exploitation or sale, or whether activities have not reached a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. In addition to applying judgement to determine whether future economic benefits are likely to arise from the Group's E&E assets or whether activities have not reached a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves, the Group has to apply a number of estimates and assumptions.

The determination of a NI 43-101 compliant resource is itself an estimation process that involves varying degrees of uncertainty depending on how the resources are classified (i.e., measured, indicated or inferred). The estimates directly impact when the Group defers E&E expenditure. The deferral policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events and circumstances, particularly, whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalised, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the relevant capitalised amount is written off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period when the new information becomes available.

Stripping Costs

Significant judgement is required to distinguish between development stripping and production stripping and to distinguish between the production stripping that relates to the extraction of inventory and that which relates to the creation of a stripping activity asset.

Once the Group has identified its production stripping for each surface mining operation, it identifies the separate components of the ore bodies for each of its mining operations. An identifiable component is a specific volume of the ore body that is made more accessible by the stripping activity.

Significant judgement is required to identify and define these components, and also to determine the expected volumes (e.g., in tonnes) of waste to be stripped and ore to be mined in each of these components. These assessments are undertaken for each individual mining operation based on the information available in the mine plan. The mine plans and, therefore, the identification of components, will vary between mines for a number of reasons. These include, but are not limited to, the type of commodity, the geological characteristics of the ore body, the geographical location and/or financial considerations.

Commercial production

The determination of when a mine is in the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management (referred to as "commercial production") is a matter of significant judgment which impacts when the Group recognizes revenue, operating costs and depreciation and depletion. In making this determination, management considers specific facts and circumstances.

These factors include, but are not limited to, whether the major capital expenditures to bring the mine to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management have been completed, completion of a reasonable period of commissioning and consistent operating results being achieved at pre-determined levels of design capacity for a reasonable period of time.

Leases

All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for leases of low value assets and leases with a duration of twelve months or less. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by the incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if this is judged to be shorter than the lease term. The determination of the incremental borrowing rate utilized on commencement of the lease to the present value of the contractual payments requires significant judgment in its determination.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

3. Reverse acquisition of Steppe Gold

On August 1, 2024, the Company announced the successful completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction (Note 1), where the Company acquired all of Boroo Gold shares in exchange for 143,796,574 common shares of the Company, representing the 55.9% of the fully diluted Company shares immediately prior to the closing date, to Boroo Singapore.

Following completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction, it was determined that Boroo Singapore controlled the Company and therefore Boroo Gold, as 100% indirect subsidiary of Boroo Singapore, would be considered for financial accounting purposes as the accounting acquirer and the Boroo Gold Transaction should be accounted for as a reverse acquisition as defined in IFRS.

Under the reverse acquisition rules the entity that issues its shares to effect the transaction (Steppe Gold) is determined for accounting purposes to be the acquiree (also called the accounting acquiree or legal acquirer), while the entity whose shares are acquired (Boroo Gold) is for accounting purposes the acquirer (also called the accounting acquirer or legal acquiree). The accounting acquiree generally continues in existence as the legal entity whose shares represent the outstanding common shares of the combined company and continues to issue its own financial statements. However, the financial reporting reflects the accounting acquirer's financial information, except for its equity, which is retroactively adjusted to reflect the equity of the accounting acquiree.

The assets and liabilities of the legal parent (the accounting acquiree) have been recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS 3 at fair market value by an independent valuation consultant. The amounts recognized in respect of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as set out in the table below.

Purchase Consideration	Fair Value
Share consideration (i)	52,436

Allocation of Purchase Consideration

Net Assets excluding Mining Assets

Cash	2,103
Receivables and other assets	2,218
Inventories	45,008
Exploration and evaluation asset	1,599
Receivables for ATC sales (Current Portion)	5,883
Property, plant and equipment	73,567
Long term investments	170
Receivables for ATC sales (Long term Portion)	1,778
Accounts payable and other liabilities	(11,093)
Streaming arrangement liability (Current Portion)	(6,901)
Lease liabilities (Current Portion)	(290)
Current tax liability	(1,405)
Convertible debentures – derivative	(573)
Gold Prepay loan – Triple Flag	(6,504)
Short term loan	(2,888)
Streaming arrangement liability (Long term Portion)	(3,606)
Assets retirement obligation	(2,923)
Lease liabilities (Long term Portion)	(409)
Convertible debentures – loan liability	(2,400)
Long term loan	(49,577)
Total net assets	43,755

Mining Assets (ATO and UK Projects)	8,681
--	--------------

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

(i) Valuation of Steppe Gold consideration

Total number of Steppe common shares issued to Boroo Gold	143,796,574
Total number of Steppe fully diluted shares as at Acquisition date	113,442,378
Total number of fully diluted shares in the new combined entity	257,238,952
Steppe's ownership in the new combined entity	44.1%
The number of shares owned by Steppe of the new combined entity	113,442,378
Close share price of Steppe as at August 1, 2024 (\$CAD)	0.64
Foreign exchange rate (\$USD/\$CAD)	0.7222
Close share price of Steppe as at August 1, 2024 (\$USD)	0.46
Share Consideration	52,436

In a reverse acquisition, the accounting acquirer usually issues no consideration for the acquiree. Instead, the accounting acquiree usually issues its equity shares to the owners of the accounting acquirer.

Accordingly, the acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred by the accounting acquirer for its interest in the accounting acquiree is based on the number of equity interests the legal subsidiary would have had to issue to give the owners of the legal parent the same percentage equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition. The fair value of the number of equity interests calculated in that way can be used as the fair value of consideration transferred in exchange for the acquiree.

Under the terms of Boroo Gold Transaction agreement, Boroo Singapore shareholders received 143,796,574 of a common share of the Company representing 55.9% of the fully diluted Company shares immediately prior to the closing date. The fair value of the 113,442,378 diluted shares of the Company prior to the closing date determined as \$52,434 on the basis of the Company's quoted share price of CAD\$0.64 as of August 1, 2024.

4. Receivables and other assets

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	-	-
Receivables from related party	48,390	48,042
Provision for impairment of related party receivables	(48,390)	(48,042)
Tax receivable	234	-
Deposit	262	-
Other receivables	1,349	1,922
Total receivables and other assets	1,845	1,922

Receivables from related parties consist of receivables from Centerra Gold Mongolia LLC. These receivables do not bear interest. The Company does not hold any collateral as security.

The carrying value of trade and other receivables classified at amortized cost approximates fair value.

The Company recognized an impairment loss on its receivable from a related party, Centerra Gold Mongolia LLC ("CGM"), because they concluded there was a significant increase in credit risk due to below circumstance.

In January 2015, the Mongolian Parliament classified the Gatsuurt deposit, for which mineral licenses had been awarded to CGM, as a Strategically Significant Mineral Deposit. This allowed the Gatsuurt project to proceed despite the Mongolian Water and Forest Law banning such mineral activities in water basins and forest areas, such as the project site. A property designated as a Strategically Significant Mineral Deposit allows the Mongolian Government to acquire up to a 34% stake in such a deposit.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

In October 2015, the Mongolian Government and CGM agreed and signed a Memorandum of Understanding for a 3% special royalty in place of the state's 34% ownership interest in Gatsuurt project (such royalty should be paid in addition to the existing statutory royalty rate). In February 2016, the Mongolian Parliament passed a resolution setting the state interest in the Gatsuurt project at 34% and authorized the Government to complete negotiations with CGM on the terms of such interest. The State may opt for a 3% special royalty from Gatsuurt's sales instead of legal ownership.

The Ministry of Mining and Heavy Industry of Mongolia issued a resolution No.A/70 in April 09, 2019 to form a further Working Group responsible to reach agreement on calculations of the economic benefits from the Gatsuurt Project, and to define mutually beneficial conditions for concluding the Deposit Development Agreement and the Investment Agreement with CGM.

On March 15, 2019, the Administrative Court of Appeal reviewed the case and made a decision to revoke CGM's mineral licenses, which was upheld by the Supreme Court's decision on December 9, 2019. Although CGM filed a complaint with the Chief Judge of the Supreme Court under the Administrative Procedure Law, on March 23, 2020, the Chief Justice refused to accept the complaint.

Boroo Singapore is preparing to go to the arbitration court in accordance with the international agreement on the protection of investments and has entered into a contract with an internationally renowned law firm. In the case of international arbitration, CGM may claim actual investment costs and damages incurred in the past in connection with the Gatsuurt Project.

5. ATC sale

Effective June 28, 2023, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Anacortes Mining Corp. ("Anacortes"), which owned a 100% interest in the Tres Cruces gold Project (the "Tres Cruces Project") located in Peru through its wholly owned subsidiary, Aurifera Tres Cruces S.A. ("ATC").

On April 11, 2024, the Company announced that it had entered into the share purchase agreements, which were later amended and restated on July 30, 2024, pursuant to which the Company sold the Tres Cruces Project owned by its subsidiary, ATC, to Boroo Singapore for CAD\$11.7 million in cash, which is higher than the carrying value of the net assets of ATC, payable over 18 months beginning as of the Closing Date (August 1, 2024) as noted below. As of September 17, 2024, the Company received a total of \$2,008 in cash. The remaining balance is set out below:

Payment Date	Face Amount	Discounted period	Discount rate	Discounting factor	Discounted payments
	\$	(Years)			\$
30-Jul-24	1,960	-	-	1	1,960
31-Jan-25	2,167	(0.51)	14.27%	0.93	2,025
31-Jul-25	2,167	(1.00)	14.22%	0.88	1,896
31-Jan-26	2,167	(1.51)	14.05%	0.82	1,777
Total receivable for ATC sales					7,658
Proceeds from ATC sales					(2,008)
Receivable for ATC sales as at September 30, 2024					5,650
Current receivable for ATC sales					3,872
Long-term receivable for ATC sales					1,778

Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreements, the sale of the Tres Cruces Project was carried out through the acquisition by Boroo Singapore of Anacortes' wholly owned subsidiaries, T.C. Mining Inc. and 687211 British Columbia Ltd., which collectively owned 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of ATC, with the Company retaining ownership of Anacortes and its remaining subsidiaries.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

6. Prepayments

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Prepayments to suppliers	3,385	2,949
Prepaid insurance	109	10
Other prepayments	94	-
Total prepayments	3,588	2,959

7. Inventories

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Stockpiles of ore	22,924	6,905
Gold in circuit	30,800	3,434
Finished goods	988	-
Consumables and supplies	9,203	10,513
Total inventories	63,915	20,852

As at September 30, 2024, the inventory balance of Boroo Gold was \$21,162 (December 31, 2023: \$20,872). Stockpiles of ore included 20,848 ounces of gold (December 31, 2023: 27,247 ounces of gold) valued at \$9,267 (December 31, 2023: \$6,905) and Gold in circuit included 2,371 ounces of gold (December 31, 2023: 6,715 ounces of gold) with a carrying value of \$2,513 (December 31, 2023: \$3,434).

Finished goods inventory represents gold ounces located at the mine and bars still under assay at the MASM and gold inventory extracted from silver bars. The Company considers that silver inventory is a by-product in addition to the primary product gold. Therefore, the finished goods inventory excludes the by-product.

Measurement period adjustments

Inventories include ore stockpiles, gold in circuit, finished goods (doré bars including gold and silver) and supplies inventory. For the Company ore stockpiles, heap leach ore or finished goods inventory are measured by external consultant, while Boroo Gold use internal mine surveyor for measurement purposes. Inventory is valued at the lower of production costs or net realizable value based on estimated metal content.

Boroo Gold plans to engage external valuation consultants to assess the ore stockpile balance, aligning its approach with that of Steppe Gold. Any changes to amounts or values will be accounted for as measurement period adjustments in accordance with IFRS 3.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

8. Property, plant and equipment

	Property and Equipment \$	Mineral Property \$	Equipment under construction \$	Right-of- use asset \$	Total \$
Cost					
Balance at January 1, 2023	146,016	35,800	355	-	182,171
Additions	7,551	1,614	1,161	-	10,326
Disposal of assets	(967)	-	-	-	(967)
Balance at December 31, 2023	152,600	37,414	1,516	-	191,529
Additions/(Disposals)	9,897	-	2,679	-	12,577
Steppe Gold assets at acquisition	15,933	11,394	54,148	773	82,248
Transfer of equipment completed	208	-	(208)	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2024	178,639	48,807	58,135	773	286,354
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance at January 1, 2023	91,784	32,160	-	-	123,944
Additions	17,114	1,052	-	-	18,166
Disposal of assets	(503)	-	-	-	(503)
Balance at December 31, 2023	108,395	33,212	-	-	141,607
Additions	11,381	336	-	27	11,744
Balance at September 30, 2024	119,776	33,548	-	27	153,351
Net book value					
Balance at December 31, 2023	44,205	4,202	1,516	-	49,922
Balance at September 30, 2024	58,863	15,259	58,135	746	133,003

Property and Equipment include mine site buildings, construction camp, plant and equipment at the Boroo and ATO mine sites and mobile equipment.

Mineral property assets include capitalized reserve acquisition costs, capitalized development costs, capitalized stripping costs and capitalized exploration and evaluation costs.

Equipment under construction are not subject to depreciation and includes asset under construction of \$40,000, a milestone payment made for EPC Contract (described below).

On January 9, 2024, Steppe Gold entered into a turnkey engineering, procurement and construction contract ("EPC Contract") amounting to \$148,400 ("Contract Amount") with Hexagon Build Engineering LLC ("Hexagon") for the Phase 2 Expansion at the ATO Gold Mine (the "Phase 2 Expansion"). Steppe Gold has made milestone payments of \$3,000 and \$37,000 towards the Phase 2 Expansion for procurement of major long lead items, mobilization costs, early construction works and foundational work as of September 30, 2024.

The Contract Amount is fully funded by a project finance package (as described in Note 16) that has been made available to Steppe Gold and its affiliates by Trade and Development Bank of Mongolia.

The details of the EPC Contract are as follows:

- The second draw down of \$40,000 from the project finance package, was received on March 20, 2024, making a total of \$49,600 drawn down from the first tranche of \$50,000 of the \$150,000 project finance package agreed in 2023.
- Steppe Gold made milestone payments of \$40,000 to the contractor of the Phase 2 Expansion for procurement of major long lead items, mobilization costs, early construction works and foundational work.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- Hexagon completed the works related to early construction such as discipline design criteria, geotechnical evaluation, trade-off for cell and grinding circuit optimization by end of September 2024.
- Procurement orders have been placed for the major long lead items including flotations cells, grinding mills, cluster cyclones, thickener units, filters and pumping systems.
- The Phase 2 Expansion is proceeding according to projected timelines and budgets, with commissioning planned for the first quarter of 2026.

Pledge on items of property, plant and equipment

As at September 30, 2024, all of the assets of Steppe Mongolia, including a pledge of the ATO Project mining license and the exploration licenses owned by Steppe Mongolia, and all of the assets of Steppe BVI were pledged as security for the Stream Agreement granted to the Company (Note 13). Steppe Mongolia's licenses, movable properties and immovable properties were pledged under 2021 Gold 2 Loan and TDB Phase 2 Loan agreements. An intercreditor agreement governs the priority and rankings of charges between TDB and Triple Flag.

As at September 30, 2024, buildings and certain plant and equipment were pledged for obtaining loans from TDB and TDB Leasing LLC (Note 15 and Note 16).

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets relate to office and light motor vehicles amounted to \$746 as at September 30, 2024. The Company acquired one additional light vehicle with a term of 5 years in the nine month period ended September 30, 2024.

Change in Accounting policy

Upon completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction an exercise was undertaken to align the Group's accounting policies. In conjunction with preparation of the Group's financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and as a result of the assessment performed on property, plant and equipment, the Group concluded to change Boroo Gold's accounting policy on property, plant and equipment measurement from a revaluation model to the cost model to bring it in line with that of Steppe Gold.

In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, changes in accounting policies and corrections of errors are generally accounted for retrospectively. Such changes result in adjusting the opening balance of each affected component of equity for the earliest prior period presented and the other comparative amounts disclosed for each prior period presented as if the new accounting policy had always been applied.

As at September 30, 2024, the change in measurement of property, plant and equipment of Boroo Gold resulted a reversal of a cumulative revaluation reserve of \$28,053, decrease in property, plant and equipment of \$19,432, decrease in inventory of \$20, decrease in E&E assets of \$541, decrease in deferred tax liability of \$7,638 and increase in retained earnings of \$15,699 in the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position. (Note 29)

9. Long term investments

The Company holds 1,071,806 common shares in Aranjin Resources Ltd (the "Aranjin") acquired in 2021. Boroo Gold holds 30,000 common shares in TDB, which were acquired in 2023.

The Group assessed the fair value of the investment using the observable inputs in accordance with Level 1 of the Fair Value Hierarchy. The Aranjin and TDB shares are revalued using the share price at the end of the reporting period and a loss on fair value revaluation of \$93 has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income as at September 30, 2024.

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Balance at beginning of period	295	-
TDB shares	-	287
Aranjin shares – fair value at acquisition	170	-
Fair value revaluation	(93)	8
Total long-term investments	372	295

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

10. Investments in bond

The table below represents the continuity of investments in bond:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Balance at beginning of period	158,595	142,079
Additions	-	2,800
Accrued interest income	1,758	13,716
Offset - dividends	(65,000)	-
Total	95,353	158,595
Credit Loss Allowance	(2,153)	(2,153)
Total long-term investment	93,200	156,442

Boroo Gold currently holds 4 bonds which are issued by Boroo Pte Ltd ("BPL"), its indirect parent company:

On October 31, 2019, Boroo Gold subscribed for \$40,000 in 40,000 bonds with \$1 par value of Boroo Singapore. The investment had a maturity date at October 31, 2024 with 8% interest rate per annum and principal and interest payable on maturity date. On December 21, 2023, the term of this bond was amended, and its maturity date extended to December 31, 2025 with all other terms unchanged. During the years 2020 and 2021, Boroo Singapore paid off \$23,250 from the principal amount. There was an outstanding investment of \$1,000 as at September 30, 2024 after offsetting \$15,750 of dividend payable to Centerra. Accumulated interest receivable related to this bond was \$7,707, and the interest income of \$76 was accounted under Interest income in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - \$1,002).

On March 3, 2021, Boroo Gold subscribed for \$100,000 in 10,000 bonds with \$10 par value of Boroo Singapore. The investment had a maturity date of June 1, 2024, with 12.5% interest rate per annum and principal and interest payable on semi-annually in arrears. On September 1, 2021, the term of the bond was amended to \$86,787 in 8,678 bonds and extended the maturity date to June 1, 2024. On December 21, 2023, there was a second amendment to the term to extend its maturity date to December 31, 2025, with all other terms unchanged. As at September 30, 2024, the balance of the bond was \$51,337 after offsetting dividend payable of \$35,450. Accumulated interest receivable related to this bond was \$29,416, and the interest income of \$1,560 was accounted for as Interest income in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - \$8,114).

On May 12, 2022, Boroo Gold subscribed for \$8,000 in 800 bonds with \$10 par value of Boroo Singapore. The investment had a maturity date at June 1, 2024 with 10% interest rate per annum and principal and interest payable on the maturity date. On December 7, 2023, the terms of this bond were amended, and its maturity date extended to December 31, 2025 and Boroo Gold subscribed for an additional \$1,500 in 150 bonds with \$10 par value of Boroo Singapore with all other terms unchanged. As at September 30, 2024, the balance of the bond was \$1,000 after offsetting dividend payable of \$8,500. Accumulated interest receivables as at September 30, 2024 was \$1,308, and the interest income of \$61 was accounted under Interest income in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - \$598).

On September 28, 2022, Boroo Gold subscribed for \$5,000 in 500 bonds with \$10 par value of Boroo Singapore. The investment had a maturity date at October 6, 2024 with 13.4% interest rate per annum and principal and interest payable on a quarterly basis. On September 20, 2023, the term of the bond was amended, and Boroo Gold subscribed for an additional \$1,300 in 130 bonds with \$10 par value of Boroo Singapore. On December 21, 2023, there was a second amendment to the term to extend its maturity date to December 31, 2025, and the interest payable term was amended to be payable at the maturity date. As at September 30, 2024, the balance of the bond was \$1,000 after offsetting dividend payable of \$5,300. Accumulated interest receivables as at September 30, 2024 was \$876, and interest income of \$61 was accounted for under Interest income in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - \$505).

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

11. Amounts payable and other liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for purchases relating to general operating activities.

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Amounts payable	13,335	1,610
Accrued liabilities	2,125	607
Dividend payable	-	30,000
Taxes payable	4,230	280
Other payables	40	7
Total amounts payable and other liabilities	19,730	32,504

12. Asset retirement obligation

The Group's mines will require decommissioning and restoration at the end of their useful lives. These activities include dismantling and removing buildings, plant and equipment, rehabilitating land and watercourses, and monitoring environmental impacts. The Group recognizes provisions for the estimated costs of these obligations in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and IFRIC 1 Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities.

The initial estimate of the decommissioning and restoration costs is capitalized as part of the cost of the related mining assets and depreciated over their useful lives. The provision is measured at the present value of the expected future cash flows, using a pre-tax discount rate 7.88% for ATO Project, 11.14% for Boroo Project, that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount on the provision is recognized as a finance cost in profit or loss. The most significant assumptions used to estimate the future cash flows are the inflation rates, the expected timing of the cash outflows and the environmental and regulatory requirements. Although the ultimate amount of the environmental rehabilitation provision is uncertain, the amount of these obligations is based on information currently available, including closure plans and the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements.

The provision for environmental rehabilitation relates to reclamation and closure costs of the ATO Project and Boroo Project. The total provision for environmental rehabilitation was \$16,206 as at September 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023: \$12,134).

A summary of the Company's asset retirement obligations as at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 are presented below:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of period	12,134	12,334
Movements	12	(80)
Accretion	1,056	1,306
Change in estimate of asset retirement obligation	3,005	(1,426)
Balance end of the period	16,206	12,134
Current portion	133	132
Long term	16,073	12,002

Measurement period adjustments

Boroo Gold currently assesses its asset retirement obligations internally, while Steppe Gold engages external valuation consultants to determine current disturbance costs and value the rehabilitation and decommissioning cost. It is the intention of management to have the asset retirement obligation costs assessed by external valuation consultants. Any changes to amounts or values will be accounted for as measurement period adjustments in accordance with IFRS 3.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

13. Streaming arrangement

In connection with the ATO Acquisition and in order to fund the exploration and development of the ATO site, Steppe Gold's subsidiaries, Steppe Gold LLC ("Steppe Mongolia") and Steppe Investments LLC ("Steppe BVI") entered into a metals purchase and sale agreement dated August 11, 2017, which was subsequently amended on September 30, 2019, with Triple Flag International (Triple Flag) to sell gold and silver produced from the ATO Project (the "Stream Agreement").

Under the terms of the Stream Agreement, Triple Flag advanced \$28,000 to Steppe Gold and Steppe BVI is obligated to sell annually to Triple Flag 25% of the gold and 50% of the silver produced, subject to an annual cap of 7,125 ounces of gold and 59,315 of silver from the ATO Project until such time as Steppe BVI has sold an aggregate of 46,000 ounces of gold and 375,000 ounces of silver, respectively. The obligation of Steppe BVI to sell gold and silver to Triple Flag continues for the life of mine and includes any gold or silver produced by Steppe Mongolia within the stream area, which is the area within 20km from the boundary of the original mineral licenses comprising the ATO Project.

Under the terms of the Stream Agreement the parties agreed the variable gold and silver price payable by Triple Flag on delivery of gold and silver should be 17% of the relevant market price. As additional consideration, Steppe West granted a 3% net smelter returns royalty to a subsidiary of Triple Flag on minerals derived from the Uudam Khundii property owned by Corundum.

As long as the upfront deposit of \$28,000 (the "Upfront Deposit") remains outstanding, the purchase price for the gold and silver required to be sold to Triple Flag under the Stream Agreement is based on the product of 0.99 and spot prices as of delivery date. The purchase price is to be satisfied as to 83% against the uncredited balance of the Upfront Deposit and 17% is payable in cash by Triple Flag. Once the uncredited balance of the Upfront Deposit has been reduced to nil the purchase price by Triple Flag for the gold and silver shall be 17% of price determined with reference to the product of 0.99 and spot prices of the delivery date, payable in cash.

Pursuant to the Stream Agreement, Steppe BVI has an option to buy gold and silver from the open market and resell such gold and silver to Triple Flag.

The obligations of Steppe BVI under the Stream Agreement were guaranteed by Steppe Gold and Steppe Mongolia and secured by all of the assets of Steppe Mongolia, including a pledge of the ATO Project mining license and the exploration licenses owned by Steppe Mongolia. The obligations are also secured by all of the assets of Steppe BVI and through the pledge by Steppe Gold of all of the shares of both Steppe BVI and Steppe Mongolia.

The Stream Agreement is subject to various financial covenants in the form of ratios. These covenants include the indebtedness of the Company, excluding all amounts owing from time to time under the Steppe Gold's promissory note on completion of the ATO Acquisition ("Centerra Deferred Purchase Price Amount") less any cash and liquid securities that is greater than the Centerra Deferred Purchase Price Amount ("Net Indebtedness") and earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA"). The covenant is defined in the agreement as a leverage ratio, calculated as Net Indebtedness of the Company to EBITDA ("EBITDA Ratio") and a forward leverage ratio, calculated as Net Indebtedness to forecasted EBITDA ("Forecasted EBITDA Ratio"). Per the agreement, the EBITDA Ratio cannot exceed 2.0 and its Forecasted EBITDA Ratio cannot exceed 2.0 until the date of the later of the delivery of 46,000 ounces of gold or 375,000 ounces of silver.

On or after the later of the delivery of 46,000 ounces of gold or 375,000 ounces of silver, Steppe Gold must ensure that its EBITDA Ratio does not exceed 2.5 and Forecasted EBITDA Ratio does not exceed 2.5. Steppe Gold is in compliance with the covenants as noted in the Stream Agreement.

The Stream Agreement liability is recorded at fair value at each statement of financial position date as Steppe Gold has determined the obligation is a derivative liability to be carried at FVTPL.

The fair value of the Stream Agreement was valued using a discounted cash flow approach with consideration for the contractual terms of the Stream Agreement and using input assumptions including mine production plans, expected production taking into consideration technical feasibility reports, expected forward prices of gold and silver using the COMEX forward contract price and discount rate related to the risk of the forecasted cash flows.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The valuation was prepared by an independent, qualified valuator using the Phase 1 life of mine production schedule and expectations based on the information from the recently updated report issued by independent technical consultants. No stream liability has been calculated for Phase 2 as the liability is based on production, which is not anticipated to commence until 2026. Accordingly, there is no past event (i.e. production) that leads to a present obligation.

The continuity of the streaming liability is presented as follows:

	September 30, 2024
	\$
PPA fair value amount	10,507
Fair value movement for the period	718
Repayment	(2,220)
Balance end of the period	9,006
Current portion	6,902
Long term portion	2,104

14. Convertible Debenture

On January 27, 2022, the CEO of the Company, Mr. Bataa Tumor-Ochir, acquired \$3,000 convertible debentures of the Company from Mongolian National Investment Fund PIF SPV ("MNIF"). The debentures had a maturity date of January 30, 2022, which was extended to January 27, 2024, and has now been extended to January 27, 2027. The debentures carry an interest rate of 13.5%. The conversion feature of the debentures meets the definition of a derivative liability instrument as the conversion feature is denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency, and as such does not meet the fixed for fixed criteria.

The changes in the convertible debenture loan liability are as follows:

	\$
Balance at August 1, 2024	2,400
Accretion	97
Interest	(67)
Foreign Exchange	(62)
Balance at September 30, 2024	2,368

The changes in the convertible debenture derivative component are as follows:

	\$
Balance at August 1, 2024	573
Change in fair value of derivative liability	192
Foreign Exchange	(14)
Balance at September 30, 2024	751

15. Short Term Loans

Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loan

The continuity table of the Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loans is as follows:

	September 30, 2024
	\$
Value of loan on acquisition	6,505
Fair value revaluation	465
Balance end of the period	6,969

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

On March 15, 2024, Steppe Gold entered into a Gold Prepayment Loan agreement with Triple Flag for an additional \$5,000 advance. The repayment term is five months, starting on August 15, 2024, with five monthly deliveries of 530 ounces each, totalling 2,650 ounces of gold. As of September 30, 2024, the Company is currently discussing a deferral of the repayment with Triple Flag.

The Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loans were revalued using the London Bullion Market Association gold price and a loss on fair value revaluation of \$465 has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Short-term Loans from TDB

The continuity table of the Short-term Loans is as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of the year	82,603	28,094
Additions	4,287	-
Steppe Gold Loan at acquisition	2,888	-
Reclassified to short term	-	55,000
Reclassified to long term loan	(48,734)	-
Repayments	(30,745)	(2,340)
Accrued interest	11,358	11,106
Interest paid	(12,786)	(11,866)
Foreign exchange	910	2,609
Balance end of the period	9,781	82,603

The details of the ending balance:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Steppe Gold loan at acquisition (i)	2,888	-
TDB Blue Sky office loan (ii)	105	92
TDB Investment loan (iii)	1,965	13,100
TDB Leasing (iv)	-	389
TDB Leasing (v)	56	560
TDB Leasing (vi)	44	241
TDB Leasing /Note 16(i)/	-	55,000
TDB Jarden apt loan (vii)	34	33
TDB Gold II loan (viii)	-	4,926
TDB Working capital loan (ix)	278	2,778
TDB Green Loan (x)	197	147
TDB Selenge building loan (xi)	17	95
TDB Equipment loan (xii)	230	2,215
TDB New fleet loan (xiii)	2,367	-
Loan interest payable	1,600	3,027
Balance end of period	9,781	82,603

(i) In November 2021, the Company entered into a loan agreement with TDB for MNT 170 billion (\$59,700) (the "2021 Gold 2 Loan") which is a covenant light loan with 9% interest per annum for a term of 36 months facilitated under the Central Bank of Mongolia "Gold 2" program. The funds under the 2021 Gold 2 Loan were advanced based on the conditional agreement between the Central Bank of Mongolia and TDB, which was completed on November 10, 2021. In order to secure the obligations under 2021 Gold 2 Loan, the Company provided a pledge of its licenses, movable properties and immovable properties. An intercreditor agreement governs the priority and ranking of charges between the TDB and Triple Flag.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

As of September 30, 2024, a total of MNT 160 billion has been repaid and the remaining balance of MNT 10 billion (\$2,857) is recorded as a short-term loan. The remaining balance of 2021 Gold 2 Loan amount was \$2,888 as at September 30, 2024 and the repayment date has been extended for one month to August 28, 2024 with an interest rate of 1.7% per month. The Company is currently discussing an extension of repayment with TDB.

(ii) On July 24, 2019, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with the TDB for \$3,104, carrying an interest rate of 14.4% per annum and a term of 180 months, to finance the purchase of office property. Boroo Gold pledged the office property as collateral for this loan. As at September 30, 2024, there was a short term payable balance of \$105 and long term payable balance of \$1,989 (December 31, 2023: short term payable balance of \$92 and long term payable balance of \$2,031).

(iii) On October 29, 2019, Boroo Gold secured a loan of \$48,000 from the TDB at an interest rate of 8% per annum, with a term of 60 months, for investment purposes. As of September 30, 2024, the balance on this loan was \$1,965 (December 31, 2023: \$13,100).

(iv) On June 12, 2020, Boroo Gold entered into a financial lease agreement with TDB Leasing LLC ("TDB Leasing") for \$3,112 at an interest of 9.6% per annum for a period of 48 months and used the loan to purchase equipment for Boroo Gold's business operations. The financial lease was repaid on the maturity date (December 31, 2023: \$389).

(v) On October 14, 2020, Boroo Gold entered into a financial lease agreement with TDB Leasing for \$2,400, bearing an interest rate of 9.6% per annum over a term of 48 months. The proceeds from this loan were utilized to acquire equipment for Boroo Gold's operations. As of September 30, 2024, the outstanding balance on the financial lease was \$56 (December 31, 2023: \$560).

(vi) On November 24, 2021, Boroo Gold entered into a financial lease agreement with TDB Leasing for \$850 at an interest of 9.3% per annum for a period of 36 months and for the purpose of acquiring equipment to be used at the mine site. The financial lease balance was \$44 (December 31, 2023: \$241) as at September 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023: \$241).

(vii) On November 25, 2020, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for MNT 1.7 billion (\$507) at an interest of 14.4% per annum for a period of 180 months and for the purpose of acquiring a property. As at September 30, 2024, there were a short term payable balance of \$34 and long term payable balance of \$344 (December 31, 2023: short term payable balance of \$33 and long term payable balance of \$366).

(viii) On May 6, 2021, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for MNT 72 billion (\$21,295) at an interest of 9% per annum for a period of 36 months, for investment purposes. On September 8, 2022, Boroo Gold entered into a Business Line of Credit agreement with TDB for an amount of MNT 48 billion (\$14,196) at an annual interest rate of 14.4% for a duration of 36 months in order to refinance the loan.

(ix) On October 22, 2022, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for \$5,000 at an interest rate of 12% per annum for a period of 24 months and for the purpose of financing working capital. As of September 30, 2024, the balance on this loan was \$278 (December 31, 2023: \$2,778).

(x) On March 4, 2022, the Company entered into a green loan agreement under Green Loan Program with TDB for MNT 2 billion (\$592) at an interest of 12% per annum for a period of 60 months for the purpose of carrying out green projects and programs that are environmentally friendly, mitigate climate change, and reduce greenhouse gas emissions. As at September 30, 2024, there was a short term payable balance of \$197 and long term payable balance of \$312 (December 31, 2023: short term payable balance of \$147 and long term payable balance of \$418).

(xi) On November 17, 2021, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for \$260 at an interest of 8% per annum for a period of 36 months and for the purpose of acquiring a property. As at September 30, 2024, there was a loan balance of \$17 (December 31, 2023: \$95).

(xii) On October 4, 2022, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for MNT 14 billion (\$4,140) at an interest rate of 17% per annum for a period of 24 months and for the purpose of acquiring equipment for the Company's business operation. As at September 30, 2024, there was a loan balance of \$230 (December 31, 2023: \$2,215).

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

(xiii) On January 15, 2024, Boroo Gold entered into an equipment loan agreement with TDB for MNT 20 billion (\$5,915) at an interest of 18% per annum for a period of 36 months and for the purpose of acquiring equipment for Boroo Gold's business operation. As at September 30, 2024, there was a short term payable balance of \$2,367 and long term payable balance of \$3,352.

16. Long Term Loans

The continuity table of long-term loans is as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of the year	2,815	89,621
Steppe Gold ATO Phase 2 loan	49,577	-
Additions	25,357	-
Reclassified from /(to) Short term loan	48,734	(55,000)
Repayments	(170)	(31,806)
Foreign exchange	5	-
Balance end of period	126,318	2,815

The details of the ending balance:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
TDB Blue Sky office loan /Note 15 (ii)/	1,989	2,031
TDB Jarden apt loan /Note 15 (vii)/	344	366
TDB Green Loan /Note 15 (x)/	312	418
TDB Leasing (i)	48,734	-
TDB Line of Credit – USD (ii)	20,000	-
TDB Line of Credit – MNT (ii)	2,008	-
TDB New fleet loan /Note 15 (xiii)/	3,354	-
Steppe Gold loan at acquisition	49,577	-
Balance end of period	126,318	2,815

(i) On April 13, 2021, Boroo Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB leasing LLC for \$55,000 at an interest of 12.3% per annum for a period of 33 months and for investment purposes. There was a short-term payable balance of \$55,000 as at December 31, 2023. The loan agreement has been extended for a further 36 months on January 25, 2024 with the interest rate of 14.8% per annum. As at September 30, 2024, there was a long term loan balance of \$48,734.

(ii) On January 29, 2024, Boroo Gold entered into a credit agreement with TDB that is expected to provide added financial flexibility to support the Company's continued growth. The credit agreement consists of up to \$20,000 with an interest rate of 15% per annum and up to \$30,000 equivalent MNT with an interest rate of 18% per annum for a period of 60 months. As at September 30, 2024, there was \$20,000 of USD credit loan and \$2,008 of MNT credit loan.

(iii) On July 11, 2023, Steppe Gold announced it had signed a binding term sheet with TDB, and affiliated entities, for \$150,000 in financing ("TDB Phase 2 Loan") to fund the construction and completion of the ATO Phase 2 Expansion.

The terms of the financing comprise three tranches of \$50,000 each for a total of \$150,000, expected to be funded in line with the planned construction of the ATO Phase 2 Expansion.

On August 30, 2023, Steppe Gold signed a loan agreement for the first tranche of \$50,000 with interest rate of 13.40% per annum for the term of 48 months, in five equal instalments, repaid in every six months from August 30, 2025, to August 30, 2027.

Drawdowns commenced on October 9, 2023, with a first draw down of \$9,600 after meeting the requirements of the loan agreement. The second draw down of \$40,000 was received on March 20, 2024, with a total of \$49,600 now drawn down.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

17. Share Capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

Common shares issued:

	Number of common shares	\$
Balance at January 1, 2023	3,000,000	3,000
Balance at December 31, 2023	3,000,000	3,000
Cancellation of Boroo Gold common shares at the acquisition date	(3,000,000)	-
Shares issued to Boroo Singapore from Steppe Gold (i)	143,796,574	-
Fully diluted common shares of Steppe Gold (ii)	113,442,378	52,436
Dilutive shares of Steppe Gold (iii)	(4,411,765)	-
Balance at September 30, 2024	252,827,187	55,436

- (i) On August 1, 2024, the Company announced the successful completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction.
(ii) As of August 1, 2024, Steppe Gold had a total of 113,442,378 fully diluted common shares issued and outstanding.
(iii) Steppe Gold has a convertible debenture of \$3,000 (Note 14) which can be convertible to 4,411,765 common shares.

As noted above in Note 3 Reverse Acquisition of Steppe Gold, under the reverse acquisition rules the entity that issues its shares to effect the transaction (Steppe Gold) is determined for accounting purposes to be the acquiree (also called the accounting acquiree or legal acquirer), while the entity whose shares are acquired (Boroo Gold) is for accounting purposes the acquirer (also called the accounting acquirer or legal acquiree). The accounting acquiree generally continues in existence as the legal entity whose shares represent the outstanding common shares of the combined company and continues to issue its own financial statements. However, the financial reporting reflects the accounting acquirer's financial information, except for its equity, which is retroactively adjusted to reflect the equity of the accounting acquiree.

18. Revenue

Revenue by metal for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Gold revenue	36,765	39,323	131,128	96,596
Silver revenue	566	75	784	219
Total	37,331	39,398	131,912	96,815

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The Group's revenue is derived from the sale of gold and silver to banks in Mongolia at London Metal Exchange-based spot rates.

Revenue for Boroo Gold for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 amounted to \$27,397 and \$121,978 on sales of 12,607 and 57,114 gold ounces, and 2,833 and 11,833 silver ounces, respectively.

Revenue for Steppe Gold for the period from August 1, 2024, to September 30, 2024, amounted to \$9,934 on sales of 3,769 gold ounces and 20,078 silver ounces.

Average realized prices for Boroo Gold for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, were \$2,167 and \$2,131 per gold ounce and \$28 and \$25 per silver ounce, respectively.

Average realized prices for Steppe Gold for the period from August 1, 2024, to September 30, 2024, were \$2,623 per gold ounce and \$24 per silver ounce.

On March 14, 2024, Boroo Gold signed a forward sales contract with TDB to sell its gold production to TDB at \$2,000 per ounce. The contract runs from March 14, 2024, to December 31, 2024, with monthly deliveries of 4,500 ounces up to a total contract amount of 50,000 ounces; shortfalls of monthly deliveries should be made good in the following month. The contract was extended on May 28, 2024, first until March 31, 2025, and subsequently until June 30, 2025, to allow Boroo Gold more headroom in planning its delivery schedule.

Measurement period adjustment

Boroo Gold has applied the 'own use' exemption under IFRS 9 in accounting for the forward sale contract with TDB. The Group is currently utilizing the measurement period to further discuss the accounting treatment of the forward sale contract.

19. Cost of sales

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30		September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Contractors	2,652	1,151	6,683	3,297
Employee compensation	2,515	1,386	6,082	3,254
Materials and consumables	5,654	3,048	16,437	7,774
Other expenses	2,353	3,240	6,949	7,877
Change in inventory	414	-	414	-
Depletion and depreciation	3,161	7,602	12,910	12,493
Royalties	2,257	1,970	7,199	4,841
Total	19,006	18,397	56,674	39,536

20. Corporate administration

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30		September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Management compensation	144	-	144	-
Staff payroll and related costs	498	236	1,172	735
Professional fees	345	43	1,856	45
Investor relation	353	23	710	-
Corporate social responsibility	158	62	230	122
Direct general administrative	551	105	1,331	528
Total	2,049	469	5,443	1,430

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

21. Finance costs

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accretion on convertible debentures	96	-	96	-
Accretion on lease liability	19	-	19	-
Accretion on asset retirement obligation	377	327	1,056	1,306
Interest on short and long term loans	3,158	2,707	8,183	11,106
Interest on bond investment	(1,106)	(3,447)	(1,758)	(13,716)
Interest on current account	7	(81)	(226)	(277)
Change in fair value of derivative liability	191	-	191	-
Changes in estimate of asset retirement obligation	(26)	-	(26)	(1,571)
Change in fair value of stream liability	719	-	719	-
Change in fair value of long term investment	20	52	93	(4)
Fair value of short term loan – Triple Flag Gold prepay loan	465	-	465	-
Other finance (income)/expense	1,109	(16)	1,015	833
Total	5,029	(458)	9,827	(2,323)

22. Dividends

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Company for the reporting periods.

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of the year	30,000	-
Dividend declared (i)	-	30,000
Dividend declared (ii)	66,764	-
Dividend declared (iii)	20,000	-
Dividend declared (iv)	16,524	-
Paid in cash (v)	(60,500)	-
Deducted WHT (vi)	(6,664)	-
Offset with bond (vii)	(65,000)	-
Offset with license transfer tax (viii)	(1,124)	-
Balance, end of period	-	30,000

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

- (i) On December 20, 2023, Boroo Gold declared a dividend of \$30,000 (2022: \$Nil) to Centerra, its former immediate parent company. This represents a dividend of \$10 per share.
- (ii) On April 18, 2024, Boroo Gold declared a dividend of \$66,764 to Centerra, its former immediate parent company. This represents a dividend of \$22.25 per share.
- (iii) On May 8, 2024, Boroo declared a dividend of \$20,000 to Centerra, its former immediate parent company. This represents a dividend of \$6.67 per share.
- (iv) On July 5, 2024, Boroo declared a dividend of \$16,524 to Centerra, its former immediate parent company. This represents a dividend of \$5.51 per share.
- (v) Boroo Gold paid \$60,500 in cash to Centerra before the closing date of Boroo Gold Transaction, August 1, 2024.
- (vi) The dividend tax is calculated at 5% tax rate as per Article 10, Clause 10.1.a of the Double Taxation Agreement between the Government of Mongolia and the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium and offset against the dividend payable amount as of September 30, 2024.
- (vii) A dividend payable of \$65,000 was offset with the bond receivable amount from Boroo Singapore based on the resolution passed by Board of Directors of Boroo Gold dated as May 27, 2024.
- (viii) A license transfer tax of \$1,124 was deducted from the dividend payable as of September 30, 2024.

23. Net profit/(loss) per common share

Calculation of Earnings per share after a reverse acquisition

The equity structure in the consolidated financial statements following a reverse acquisition should reflect the equity structure of the legal parent (Steppe Gold), including the equity interests issued by the legal parent to carry out the business combination. However, whereas the number of shares taken into account for the period after the reverse acquisition is based on the legal parent capital structure, the historical number of shares of the legal parent should not be used in calculating the earnings per share before the reverse acquisition. As the legal subsidiary is the accounting acquirer, the number of shares to use in the earnings per share calculations for the period before the reverse acquisition should be based on the weighted average number of outstanding shares of the accounting acquirer before the business combination adjusted to reflect the exchange ratio applied in the reverse acquisition.

Profit or loss amounts

The profit or loss of Boroo Gold should be used for comparative period and the current period between the beginning of the period and the date of the transaction. The consolidated profit or loss of the legal parent (Steppe Gold) is only included from the date of the reverse acquisition.

Net profit attributable to common shareholders of \$8,258 and \$42,269 (September 30, 2023: \$16,508 and \$50,244) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of basic and diluted for the three months ended September 30, 2024 of 126,137,865 and 126,873,159; for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 of 126,137,865 and 126,873,159 (September 30, 2023: three months ended of 144,000,000 and 144,000,000; nine months ended of 144,000,000 and 144,000,000), respectively.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period in which the reverse acquisition occurs were calculated as follows:

	Number of shares
Boroo Gold LLC issued and outstanding shares (A)	3,000,000
Shares issued from Steppe Gold (B)	143,796,574
Exchange ratio for share issuance (B/A)	48

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

As at September 30, 2024

Period	Calculation	Number of shares
January 1 – August 1, 2024	3,000,000 shares*7/12months * by exchange ratio	1,750,000 48 84,000,000
August 1, 2024 – September 30, 2024	252,827,187 shares*2/12 months	42,137,865
Total Basic weighted average number of outstanding shares		126,137,865

As at September 30, 2024

Period	Calculation	Number of shares
January 1 – August 1, 2024	3,000,000 shares*7/12months * by exchange ratio	1,750,000 48 84,000,000
August 1, 2024 – September 30, 2024	257,238,952 shares*2/12 months	42,873,159
Total Diluted weighted average number of outstanding shares		126,873,159

As at September 30, 2023

Period	Calculation	Number of shares
January 1 – September 30, 2024	3,000,000 shares * by exchange ratio	3,000,000 48 144,000,000
Total Basic and Diluted weighted average number of outstanding shares		144,000,000

24. Related party transactions

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries and key management personnel who are defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity.

As a result of the Boroo Gold Transaction, Boroo Gold is 100% owned by Steppe Gold and Boroo Singapore owns 55.9% of the common shares of Steppe Gold. Boroo Singapore is 70% owned by TDB Capital Singapore Ltd and 20% owned by ABC Trading Pte Ltd and 10% owned by Mr. Dulguun Erdenebaatar,

Investment Bonds

As at September 30, 2024, the Group held investment bonds issued by Boroo Singapore in the total amount of \$93,200 including accumulated interest receivable of \$41,016 with the maturity date at December 31, 2025.

Other related party transactions with related parties are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. In the reporting period, related party transactions are as follows.

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Intercompany Transactions with Fellow Company (CGM)	48,389	48,041
Bonds Purchased from Indirect Parent (Boroo Singapore)	54,337	119,337
Interest Receivable from Indirect Parent (Boroo Singapore)	41,016	39,258

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Key management

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, management fees paid, or otherwise accrued, to key management personnel (defined as officers and directors of the Company) are shown below:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Management fees paid to key personnel	235	50	425	140
Non-executive Directors fees	20	-	20	-
Total	255	50	445	140

As at September 30, 2024, key management personnel were owed \$258 of accrued bonuses and management fees for previous periods (December 31, 2023: \$852).

As at September 30, 2024, non-executive directors were owed \$30.

Effective October 31, 2024, Steven Haggarty resigned from the Board.

25. Fair value measurements

The following tables set forth the Group's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis (at least annually) by level within the fair value hierarchy. As required by accounting guidance, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The levels are as follows:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability and model-based valuation techniques (e.g. the Black-Scholes model) for which all significant inputs are observable in the market or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities; and
- Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

Information sources

- The long-term investment is valued at the listed stock price of the investment as at September 30, 2024 (Note 10).
- The fair value of the conversion feature of the debentures was estimated based on the Black Scholes pricing model using a risk-free interest rate of 2.84% based on 3-year Canadian Government bond yields, an expected dividend yield of 0%, volatility rates of 49.79% based on the Company's historical stock price, and an expected life of 3 years (Note 14).
- The fair value of the streaming liability has been calculated by an independent valuation consultant in conformity with the Practice Standards of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Business Valuators. The consultant used an income approach, specifically a discounted cash flow, which is a generally accepted valuation methodology for valuing contractual obligations. The inputs used in the valuation are based on production information provided by Company management using the latest technical report, the current and forward COMEX prices of gold and silver, the prevailing discount rate of 27.5% as at September 30, 2024, and the contractual terms of the Triple Flag agreement (Note 13).

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

	Fair value at September 30, 2024			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets				
Cash	3,625	3,625	-	-
Long term investment	372	372	-	-
Investment in Bond	93,200	93,200	-	-
	97,197	97,197	-	-
Liabilities				
Convertible debenture derivative	751	-	751	-
Short term loan	9,781	9,781	-	-
Long term loan	126,318	126,318	-	-
Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loan	6,969	-	6,969	-
Current portion of streaming arrangement	6,902	-	6,902	-
Long term portion of streaming arrangement	2,104	-	2,104	-
	152,825	136,099	16,726	-
Fair value at December 31, 2023				
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets				
Cash	14,903	14,903	-	-
Long term investment	295	295	-	-
Investment in bond	156,442	156,442	-	-
	171,640	171,640	-	-
Liabilities				
Short term loan	82,063	82,063	-	-
Long term loan	2,815	2,815	-	-
	84,878	84,878	-	-

Embedded derivatives

The Company has issued a convertible debenture which contain an embedded derivative component (Note 14). The following table is a sensitivity analysis of the impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income of an increase or a decrease in the assumptions that are used to value the derivative liability which is classified as a level 2 in the fair value hierarchy:

Input	Sensitivity rate	Impact of increase \$	Impact of Decrease \$
Stock price	10%	163	(154)
Exercise price	10%	(76)	87
Volatility rate	10%	81	(83)
Discount rate	0.5%	3	(3)

Streaming arrangement

In connection with the ATO Acquisition, the Company's subsidiaries have entered into a metals purchase and sale agreement (the "Stream Agreement") with Triple Flag to sell gold and silver produced from the ATO Project. The Stream Agreement is recorded at fair value at each statement of financial position date as the Company has determined the obligation is a derivative liability to be carried at FVTPL. The fair value of the Stream Agreement was valued using the income approach with consideration for the contractual terms of the Stream Agreement and use of various input assumptions.

Input	Sensitivity rate	Impact of increase \$	Impact of Decrease \$
Forward price	10%	901	(467)
Discount rate	10%	(901)	542

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

26. Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Group may be contingently liable for litigation and claims with vendors. Apart from the matter notified to the Company after the reporting period management is of the position that there are no claims or possible claims that if resolved would either individually or collectively result in a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. These matters are inherently uncertain and management's view of these matters may change in the future.

27. Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk).

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, short term investments, receivables and other assets. Cash is held with a Canadian chartered bank and financial institutions in Mongolia, from which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. To the extent the Group does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations, it will consider securing additional equity or debt funding.

The Group's cash is currently invested in bonds issued by Boroo Singapore and business accounts with high-credit quality financial institutions which are available on demand by the Group.

The Group's financial obligations consist of accounts payable and other liabilities, purchase price payable, lease liability, streaming arrangement, long term loan as well as the loan liability and derivative components of the convertible debentures.

The maturity analysis of financial liabilities as at September 30, 2024, is as follows:

	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Accounts payable and other liabilities	19,730	-	-	-	19,730
Lease liability	291	240	107	27	665
Streaming arrangement	6,902	2,104	-	-	9,006
Convertible debentures – derivative	751	-	-	-	751
Convertible debentures – loan liability	-	2,368	-	-	2,368
Short term loans	9,781	-	-	-	9,781
Long term loans	-	-	126,318	-	126,318
Triple Flag Gold Prepay Loan	6,969	-	-	-	6,969
Total	44,424	4,712	126,425	27	175,574

The maturity analysis of financial liabilities as at December 31, 2023 is as follows:

	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Accounts payable and other liabilities	32,506	-	-	-	32,506
Short term loans	82,603	-	-	-	82,603
Long term loans	-	2,815	-	-	2,815
Total	115,109	2,815	-	-	117,924

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group's interest rate risk includes potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with chartered Canadian and Mongolian financial institutions. The Company considers the interest rate risk on cash held with chartered Canadian and Mongolian financial institutions to be immaterial. There is no interest rate risk on the short term investments, convertible debentures and long term loans as the rates are fixed.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company has significant balances in US dollars that are subject to foreign currency risk. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, streaming arrangement, purchase price payable and convertible debentures that are denominated in US dollars. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 5% change in the foreign exchange rate of the US dollars compared to the Canadian dollar would affect net profit by \$2,560 (gain) and \$2,828 (loss) with all other variables held constant.

(iv) Commodity price risk

The profitability of the Group's operations and mineral resource properties relates primarily to the market price and outlook of gold and silver. Adverse changes in the price of certain raw materials can also significantly affect the Group's cash flows.

Gold and silver prices historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Group's control, including, but not limited to, industrial, residential and retail demand, forward sales by producers and speculators, levels of worldwide production, short-term changes in supply and demand due to speculative or hedging activities, macro-economic variables, geopolitical events and certain other factors related specifically to gold (including central bank reserves management).

To the extent that the price of gold and silver increases over time, the fair value of the Group's mineral assets increases and cash flows will improve; conversely, declines in the price of gold will reduce the fair value of mineral assets and cash flows. A protracted period of depressed prices could impair the Group's operations and development opportunities, and significantly erode shareholder value. To the extent there are adverse changes to the price of certain raw materials (e.g. diesel fuel), the Group's profitability and cash flows may be impacted. As the Group has commenced its production, it is monitoring gold and silver prices to identify measures that may be required to mitigate commodity price risk. Diesel fuel purchases are currently at spot price and are not considered material enough to require hedging to mitigate the price risk.

28. Capital risk management

The Group's objectives in managing its liquidity and capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and provide financial capacity to meet its strategic objectives. The capital structure of the Group consists of debt instruments and equity attributable to common shareholders, comprising of issued share capital, shares to be issued, warrants, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive loss and deficit. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets to facilitate the management of its capital requirements. The Group defines capital as total debt less cash and equivalents and it is managed by management subject to approved policies and limits by the Board of Directors. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements except for the covenants detailed in note 15 and note 16.

29. Restatement of financial statements

Upon completion of the Boroo Gold Transaction an exercise was undertaken to align the Group's accounting policies. In conjunction with preparation of the Company's financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and as a result of the assessment performed on property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets, the Group concluded to change Boroo Gold's accounting policy on property, plant and equipment measurement from a revaluation model to the cost model and exploration and evaluation asset capitalization into expense to bring them in line with that Steppe Gold.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, changes in accounting policies and corrections of errors are generally accounted for retrospectively. Such changes result in adjusting the opening balance of each affected component of equity for the earliest prior period presented and the other comparative amounts disclosed for each prior period presented as if the new accounting policy had always been applied.

Boroo Gold previously measured its property, plant and equipment using revaluation model based on periodic valuations by a professional qualified valuer. Changes in fair value were recognized in Other comprehensive income and accumulated in the revaluation reserve except to the extent that any decrease in value in excess of the credit balance on the revaluation reserve, or reversal of such a transaction, was recognized in income statement. At the date of revaluation accumulated depreciation of the revalued freehold property was eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount was restated to the revalued amount of the asset. The excess depreciation on revalued freehold buildings, over the amount that would have been charged on a historical cost basis, is charged to income statement. On disposal of the asset the balance of the revaluation reserve was transferred to retained earnings.

Boroo Gold previously capitalized the exploration and evaluation costs incurred at Boroo Project and Ulaanbulag Project regardless of whether the costs incurred were for exploring new area or on the current area.

E&E expenditure incurred on licences where a Canadian NI 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects ("NI 43-101") compliant resource has not yet been established is expensed as incurred until sufficient evaluation has occurred in order to establish a NI 43-101-compliant resource. Costs expensed during this phase are included in 'Other operating expenses' in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Upon the establishment of a NI 43-101-compliant resource (at which point, the Group considers it probable that economic benefits will be realised), the Group capitalises any further evaluation expenditure incurred for the particular licence as E&E assets. Capitalised E&E expenditure is considered to be a tangible asset.

The alignment of policy resulted in changes to property, plant and equipment, revaluation reserve, retained earnings, deferred tax asset/liability, income tax expense, exploration and evaluation asset and exploration expenses.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Financial impact

The following tables summarise the effects of the restatement.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

	December 31, 2023 as originally reported	Adjustments	December 31, 2023 (restated)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	14,903	-	14,903
Prepayments	2,959	-	2,959
Receivables and other assets	1,922	-	1,922
Inventories	20,872	(20)	20,852
Total current assets	40,656	(20)	40,636
Long-term assets			
Property, plant and equipment	67,696	(19,432)	48,264
Investment in bond	156,442	-	156,442
Exploration and evaluation assets	2,198	(540)	1,657
Investment in securities	295	-	295
Total long-term assets	226,631	(19,972)	206,658
Total assets	267,287	(19,992)	247,294
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable and other liabilities	32,504	-	32,504
Current portion of long-term loans	82,603	-	82,603
Asset retirement obligation	132	-	132
Income tax payable	11,358	-	11,358
Total current liabilities	126,597	-	126,597
Long-term liabilities			
Long-term loans	2,815	-	2,815
Asset retirement obligation	12,002	-	12,002
Deferred tax liability	10,336	(7,637)	2,699
Total long-term liabilities	25,153	(7,637)	17,515
Total liabilities	151,750	(7,637)	144,112
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	3,000	-	3,000
Revaluation surplus	28,053	(28,053)	-
Retained earnings	84,483	15,698	100,181
Total shareholders' equity	115,536	(12,354)	103,181
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	267,286	(19,992)	247,294

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

The above restatement had an impact on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2022 with a decrease in property plant and equipment of \$7,435, decrease in deferred tax liability of \$1,874, decrease in revaluation reserve of \$16,866, decrease in inventory of \$55, decrease in E&E asset of \$118 and increase in retained earnings of \$11,132. The above restatement had an impact on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2021 with a decrease in property plant and equipment of \$7,981, decrease in deferred tax liability of \$1,874, decrease in revaluation reserve of \$16,866, decrease in inventory of \$140, decrease in E&E asset of \$212 and increase in retained earnings of \$10,407.

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income:

	September 30, 2023 as originally reported	Adjustments	Sep 30, 2023 (restated)
Revenue	96,815	-	96,815
Cost of sales	(40,221)	685	(39,536)
Gross Profit	56,594	685	57,279
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	-	(141)	(141)
Corporate administration	(1,464)	34	(1,430)
Other operating income/(expenses)	1,668	-	1,668
Operating profit	56,798	-	57,376
Finance income/(expenses)	655	-	655
Net profit before tax	57,452	578	58,030
Income tax	(7,787)	-	(7,787)
Net profit after tax	49,666	578	50,244

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder's Equity:

	as originally reported	Adjustments	(restated)
Retained earnings, January 1, 2022	26,980	10,619	37,599
Profit for the year, attributable to shareholders	35,843	-	35,843
Retained earnings, December 31, 2022	62,823	10,619	73,442
Profit for the year, attributable to shareholders	49,666	578	50,244
Prior period audit adjustment	4,312	-	4,312
Retained earnings, September 30, 2023	116,800	11,197	127,997
Revaluation reserve, January 1, 2022	16,866		16,866
Reversed revaluation reserve	-	(16,866)	(16,866)
Revaluation reserve, December 31, 2022	-		-
Reversed revaluation reserve	-		-
Revaluation reserve, September 30, 2023	-	-	-

STEPPE GOLD LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless otherwise noted)

Selected line items restated in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

	September 30, 2023 as originally reported	Adjustments	September 30, 2023 (restated)
Operating activities			
Net profit for the period	57,452	720	58,172
<u>Adjustments for non-cash items:</u>			
Corporate income tax expense	(7,496)	-	(7,496)
Deferred tax income	(290)	1,874	1,584
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8,680	(720)	7,960
Financing charges	976	-	976
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	24	(45)	(21)
Movements in provision for supplies	(287)	-	(287)
<u>Changes in working capital items:</u>			
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(8,973)	(16)	(8,989)
(Increase)/decrease in supplies and prepaid expenses	(785)	-	(785)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(10,650)	-	(10,650)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables	(1,715)	(1,813)	(3,528)
(Increase)/decrease in provision in reclamation	(43)	-	(43)
Net cash generated by operations	36,893	-	36,893